
 

 

Date: 17 October 2023 

Ref: CB/QSE/CA/MTA/720/zf-23 

 

 2023 أكتوبر  17 التاريخ: 

 CB/QSE/CA/MTA/720/zf-23الإشارة:  

 

 
Mr. Nasser Abdullah Abdulghani 

Director of Market Operation & Supervision 

Qatar Stock Exchange 

Doha, Qatar 

 

 المحترم          السيد/ ناصر عبدالله عبدالغني  

 مدير إدارة عمليات السوق والمراقبة

 بورصة قطر 

 الدوحة، قطر  

Dear Sir, 

 

Subject: Financial Statement for Q3 of 2023 

 

 تحية طيبه وبعد،،، 

 

 2023من عام    ثالثالالموضوع: البيانات المالية للربع  

We enclose herewith Commercial Bank’s 

financial statements for the third quarter of 2023, 

reviewed by our external auditors. We also 

enclose the disclosure form and the press release.  

 

We will publish these results in the local 

newspapers on 18 October 2023. 

 

 

We kindly request that you publish the attached 

press release on your website. 

 

 

 
من  مراجعة  التجاري  للبنك  المالية  البيانات  لسيادتكم  نرفق 

التجاري  البنك  نشاط  للبنك، عن  الخارجي  الحسابات  مراقب 

الربع   كما نرفق .  2023من عام    الثالثونتائج أعماله خلال 

 لحضرتكم نموذج الإفصاح والبيان الصحفي. 

بتاريخ  المحلية  الصحف  في  النتائج  هذه  بنشر  نقوم  وسوف 

 .  2023 وبرأكت 18

عل المرفق  الصحفي  البيان  نشر  حضرتكم  من   ىونرجو 

 .موقعكم 

Thank you. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 لكم منا جزيل الشكر.  

 

 وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام والتقدير،،، 

 
Joseph Abraham 

Group Chief Executive Officer 

 

Attachments: 

- Audited Q3 Financial Statements  

- Disclosure Form 

- Press Release 

 

 المرفقات:   

 الثالثالبيانات المالية المدققة للربع   -

 نموذج الإفصاح -

 البيان الصحفي -

 



 

 البنك التجاري (ش.م.ع.ق) یعلن

 2023  سبتمبر 30في   ةالمنتھی شھر التسعة لأعن املیون ریال قطري   2,365عن صافي أرباح بقیمة 

 

) ("البنك") وشركاتھ التابعة والزمیلة : أعلن البنك التجاري (ش.م.ع.ق، الدوحة، قطر2023  أكتوبر  17

. وأعلنت المجموعة  2023 سبتمبر  30في   للأشھر التسعة المنتھیة("المجموعة") الیوم عن نتائجھ المالیّة  

بقیمة   بقیمة    2,365.4عن صافي أرباح  ملیون ریال    2,201.3ملیون ریال قطري مقارنةً بصافي أرباح 

 . 2022قطري عن الفترة نفسھا من سنة 

 

 2022أبرز المؤشّرات المالیّة للمجموعة مقارنةً بالفترة نفسھا من 

 %.7.5ملیون ریال قطري، مسجّلاً زیادةً بنسبة  2,365.4صافي أرباح بقیمة  •

 %. 6.9ملیون ریال قطري، مسجّلاً زیادةً بنسبة   4,222.3الدخل التشغیلي بقیمة  •

 . % 6.3ملیون ریال قطري، مسجّلةً زیادةً بنسبة    3,144.1الأرباح التشغیلیةّ  •

 . %)25.5 مسجّل(على أساس  % 24.0نسبة التكلفة إلى الدخل المطبعّة  •

 %.16.4نسبة قویّة لكفایة رأس المال   •

 %.7.1بنسبة بانخفاض ملیار ریال قطري، أي    159.9موجودات إجمالي ال •

 . 2022 سبتمبر% عن 7.0بنسبة  بانخفاض ملیار ریال قطري،  91.5قروض والسلف للعملاء ال •

  .2022  سبتمبر% عن 13.3بانخفاض بنسبة ملیار ریال قطري،  74.7ودائع العملاء  •

 فاینانس. جائزة "البنك الأكثر ابتكارًا" في الشرق الأوسط من وورلد  •

 .مجلة إنترناشیونال فاینانس"شركة الوساطة المالیة الأسرع نموًا" في قطر من جائزة  •

 

الشیخ عبد  التجاري صرّح  البنك  إدارة  رئیس مجلس  ثاني،  آل  بن جبر  بن علي  البنك الله  "لقد حافظ   :

  ویتجلى ذلك في   .  2023التجاري على الأداء المالي والتشغیلي الجیّد طوال الأشھر التسعة الأولى من عام  

مع نظرة مستقبلیة إیجابیّة إثباتاً لقدرتنا على المثابرة وتنفیذ  "-A" إعادة تأكید وكالة فیتش لتصنیفنا عند 

القطریّة ویعكس قدرة قطر  الھیئات  ویأتي ھذا التأكید مدفوعًا بالدعم القوي من    .خطّتنا الاستراتیجیّة بفعالیّة

 .ةالمحلیّ القویة على دعم بنوكھا 

 



"تطبیق أساسیّة  جوائز  دنا  حصلقد   جائزة  فیھا  بما  والابتكار،  التكنولوجیا  في  بالاستثمار  التزامنا  بفضل 

مجلة إنترناشیونال التداول عبر الجوّال الأكثر ابتكارًا" و"شركة الوساطة المالیة الأسرع نموًا" في قطر من  

تسلطّ ھذه  و ، بالإضافة إلى جائزة "البنك الأكثر ابتكارًا" في الشرق الأوسط من وورلد فاینانس.  فاینانس

الجوائز الضوء على تفانینا في تقدیم خدمات ذات مستوى عالمي ونبقى ملتزمین باستثمار نجاحنا لصالح  

 ". شركائنا وتحقیق مستقبل أكثر إشراقًا للجمیع

  

علن عن الأداء القوي  نأن  نا  "یسرّ   الفردان، نائب رئیس مجلس إدارة البنك التجاري:وقال السیدّ حسین  

التسعة الأولى من عام   التجاري في الأشھر  المسار الإیجابي  2023للبنك  القطري   للاقتصاد ، ما یعكس 

مالیّة قویّة، ما    والتزامنا بالتمیزّ التشغیلي. لقد ساھم نمونا في قطاعات رئیسیّة بشكلٍ كبیرٍ في تحقیق نتائج

 ال. فعّ  یؤكّد قدرتنا على تلبیة احتیاجات عملائنا بشكلٍ 

 

نمضي قدمًا ونسعى جاھدین لترسیخ مكانة البنك التجاري الریادیّة في مجال تزوید    فیماویبقى تصمیمنا ثابتاً  

س الرائعة ومكرّ بالإنجازات  زاخرٍ  آخر    الخدمات المصرفیّة في المنطقة. ونتطلّع بفارغ الصبر إلى عامٍ 

 ".ه لتعزیز نمو الاقتصاد القطري وازدھار

 

التشغیلیةّارتفعت   فبلغت  6.3بنسبة  للمجموعة    الأرباح  التسعة ملیون ریال قطري    %3,144.1  للأشھر 

بمبلغ  2023  سبتمبر  30في    المنتھیة مقارنةً  نفسھا من   ملیون ریال  2,958.9،  الفترة  في  قطري محققّ 

2022. 

 

ملیون ریال قطري   2,877.2% فبلغ  1.3بنسبة  صافي إیرادات المجموعة المتأتیة من الفوائد    انخفض كما  

ملیون ریال قطري محققّ في الفترة    2,914.5  مقارنةً بمبلغ  2023  سبتمبر  30في   للأشھر التسعة المنتھیة

وبقي  %.  43الذي سجّل انخفاضًا بنسبة  لترناتیف  أالانخفاض الإجمالي إلى بنك  ویعُزى  .  2022نفسھا من 

 .2023  سبتمبر 30في  للأشھر التسعة المنتھیة% 2.70عند نسبة صافي ھامش الفائدة 

 

ملیون ریال   1,260.0% فبلغت  39.0بنسبة  وارتفعت إیرادات المجموعة غیر المتأتیة من الفوائد المطبعّة  

  906.4مقارنةً بمبلغ    2023  سبتمبر   30في    للأشھر التسعة المنتھیة% على أساس مسجّل)  30.1+ قطري (

یرادات غیر المتأتیة من  إجمالي ارتفاع الإ یعزى  و.  2022ملیون ریال قطري محققّ في الفترة نفسھا من  



ارتفاع إیرادات الاستثمار، إلى جانب ارتفاع إیرادات صرف العملات الأجنبیةّ  بشكلٍ أساسيٍ إلى    الفوائد 

 . لترناتیفأ وإیرادات التداول لدى بنك

 

على    9%+ ملیون ریال قطري ( 993.1 وبلغ 15.2% بنسبةإجمالي النفقات التشغیلیّة المطبعّة    كما ارتفع

ملیون ریال قطري في    862.3مقارنةً بمبلغ    2023  سبتمبر  30في    للأشھر التسعة المنتھیة)  مسجّل  أساس

ویعود ذلك بشكلٍ رئیسيٍ إلى النفقات المتعلّقة بالتضخّم بالإضافة إلى النفقات التي  ،  2022الفترة نفسھا من 

 في تركیا والاستثمارات الرقمیّة المستمرّة للبنك.لمرة واحدة سددّت 

 

موجودات إذ بلغ إجمالي ال  2023  سبتمبر  30  % في7.1للمجموعة بنسبة    المیزانیةّ العمومیّةانخفضت  و

یعُزى الانخفاض  . و 2022  سبتمبرملیار ریال قطري في    172.1ملیار ریال قطري مقارنةً بمبلغ    159.9

 .وانخفاض النقد والأرصدة مع المصارف المركزیّة إلى انخفاض القروض والسلفبشكلٍ أساسيٍ 

 

  30ریال قطري في  ملیار   91.5 بلغت و   7.0%بنسبةنخفضت  فا  للعملاء  ھاوسلفالمجموعة  قروض  أمّا  

بمبلغ    2023  سبتمبر وشكّل بنك ألترناتیف   .2022الفترة نفسھا من  ملیار ریال قطري في    98.4مقارنةً 

ملیار ریال قطري، بسبب انخفاض قیمة    2.8السبب الرئیسي لھذا الانخفاض، إذ انخفضت قروضھ بمقدار  

ملیار ریال قطري   1.2اللیرة التركیّة والتركیز على ضمان القروض. كما انخفضت عملیّات القبول بمقدار 

 على مستوى البنك المحلّي. 

 

ملیار ریال قطري   7.7 إلى % 33.0بنسبة    لدى المصارف المركزیةّ  النقد والأرصدة للمجموعةانخفض  و

بمبلغ    2023سبتمبر    30في   الفترة نفسھا من   11.5 مقارنةً  . ویعُزى ھذا 2022ملیار ریال قطري في 

ملیار   3.6 الانخفاض بشكلٍ أساسيٍ إلى انخفاض الأرصدة المحتفظ بھا لدى مصرف قطر المركزي بمبلغ

 . ریال قطري في قطر

 

وھذا   2023  سبتمبر  30ملیار ریال قطري في    29.8عند  موعة  للمج  الأوراق المالیةّ الاستثماریّة بقیت  و

 . 2022سبتمبر   30 قطري في ملیار ریال 29.9مماثل لمبلغ  

 



في    74.7بلغت  و%  13.3بنسبة  فانخفضت  المجموعة    ودائع عملاءأمّا     سبتمبر   30ملیار ریال قطري 

وحصل الانخفاض بشكلٍ أساسيٍ  .  2022ملیار ریال قطري في الفترة نفسھا من    86.2مقارنةً بمبلغ    2023

 . الودائع لأجلفي 

 

: "لقد حافظ البنك التجاري علّق السید جوزیف أبراھام، الرئیس التنفیذي لمجموعة البنك التجاري، قائلاً 

على زخمھ مع تنفیذ خطّتنا الإستراتیجیّة الخمسیّة بشكلٍ فعّال،   2023في الأشھر التسعة الأولى من عام  

من خلال إعادة تأكید   ملحوظٍ   تسلیط الضوء على ھذا الإنجاز بشكلٍ   . وقد تمّ جید أدىّ إلى أداء مالي  مما  

 ة إیجابیّة للبنك. ة مستقبلیّ "، مع نظر-Aوكالة فیتش لتصنیفنا عند " 

 

ملیون ریال قطري، ما یعكس  2,365.4د قدره  "خلال ھذه الفترة، أعلنت المجموعة عن صافي ربح موحّ 

. 2022ملیون ریال قطري تمّ تحقیقھ في الفترة نفسھا من عام    2,201.3مقارنة بمبلغ      % 7.5  بنسبةنموًا  

أداء   وتحسّن  المستردة  المبالغ  وارتفاع  التشغیلي  الدخل  تحسّن  إلى  الزیادة  ھذه    ة الزمیل  شركاتناوتعزى 

 ملیون ریال قطري.  2,094.0فبلغ % 3.8ارتفع صافي أرباح البنك المحلي بنسبة  قد . ووالتابعة

 

 2,877.2 صل إلىفو  % 1.3وشھد صافي إیرادات الفوائد للمجموعة خلال الفترة انخفاضًا ھامشیًا بنسبة  "

. 2022ملیون ریال قطري مسجّل خلال الفترة نفسھا من عام   2,914.7 ملیون ریال قطري، مقارنةً بمبلغ

إیجابیةّ إیرادات فوائد  المحلیّة صافي  إ3.7  بنسبة  ونم مع    وسجّلت الأعمال  ملیون ریال   2,703.7 لى% 

 بنسبة حیث سُجّل انخفاض  ، شركتنا التابعة في تركیا،  لترناتیفأالانخفاض الإجمالي إلى بنك  عود  قطري. وی

43 .% 

  

 1,260.0 ، ووصل إلى% 39.0والإیرادات الأخرى ارتفاعًا ملحوظاً بنسبة  المطبعّة    شھد إجمالي الرسوم"

. ویمكن أن  2022ملیون ریال قطري في الفترة نفسھا من عام    906.4بمبلغ  ملیون ریال قطري، مقارنةً  

تعزى ھذه الزیادة بشكلٍ أساسيٍ إلى ارتفاع إیرادات الاستثمار، إلى جانب ارتفاع إیرادات صرف العملات  

 . لترناتیفأ الأجنبیة وإیرادات التداول لدى بنك

 

على أساس مطبعّ مقابل  %  .024وشھدت المجموعة خلال الفترة ارتفاعًا في نسبة التكلفة إلى الدخل بلغت  "

الأولى من عام   % 22.6نسبة   التسعة  الأشھر  في  بشكلٍ  2022(مطبعّة)  الزیادة  ھذه  تعزى  أن  ویمكن   .

المتكبّ  التشغیل  ارتفاع مصاریف  إلى  ألترناتیف.أساسيٍ  بنك  في  التكالیف    دة  ارتفعت  ذلك،  إلى  بالإضافة 

الاستثمار   جرّاء  من  المواطنینالمحلیّة  استمرار   في  جانب  إلى  التقاعد  التي طالت صنادیق  والتغییرات 



الفروع. تكالیف  الثروات والتكنولوجیا، ویقابل ھذا الارتفاع جزئیًا انخفاض في  كما    الاستثمار في إدارة 

  بمبلغ   ملیون ریال قطري، مقارنةً  3,144.1 بإجمالي % 6.3دة زیادة بنسبة  أظھرت الأرباح التشغیلیةّ الموحّ 

  .2022ملیون ریال قطري في الأشھر التسعة الأولى من عام   2,958.9

 

% مقارنةً بالفترة نفسھا من العام الماضي. كما انخفضت تكلفة  3.2"وانخفض صافي المخصّصات بنسبة  

بـ    93المخاطر إلى   الفترة نفسھا من عام    95نقطة أساس مقارنة  بسبب ارتفاع    2022نقطة أساس عن 

 عملیات الاسترداد.

  

ام  ملیار ریال قطري مقارنةً بالفترة نفسھا من الع  74.7% وبلغت  13.3"وانخفضت ودائع العملاء بنسبة  

بنسبة   والسلف  القروض  انخفاض  مع  ذلك  ویتماشى  الودائع  7.0الماضي.  بقیت  نفسھ،  الوقت  وفي   .%

ملیار ریال قطري   31.4ملیار ریال قطري، مقارنةً بمبلغ   31.5ا عند مستوى منخفضة التكلفة مستقرّة نسبیً 

 . 2022في الأشھر التسعة الأولى من عام 

 

في حصتنا من الشركات الزمیلة، حیث وصلت   % 36.7بزیادة بنسبة    أداءً قویاً تجسّد لقد أظھر شركاؤنا  "

 .2022ملیون ریال قطري في الفترة نفسھا من عام   166.1 لغببم  ملیون ریال قطري مقارنةً   227.0 إلى

  

المجموعة  و" تزال  بمعاییر  لا  الدولیّ ملتزمةً  محاسبة  29رقم   (IAS) ة المحاسبة  تطبیق  یستلزم  الذي   ،

المرتفع   نقدیّ على  التضخم  غیر  مالیةّ"  تسجیل "صافي خسارة  تمّ  لذلك،  ونتیجةً  ألترناتیف.  بقیمةبنك   ة 

ملیون ریال قطري في الفترة    98.5بمبلغ  ملیون ریال قطري في بیان دخل المجموعة للفترة مقارنة     225.5

 .2022نفسھا من عام 

 

ملیون   79.1"خلال الفترة المصرّح عنھا، شھد بنك ألترناتیف ارتفاعًا كبیرًا في صافي الربح، حیث حققّ  

ملیون ریال قطري في الفترة نفسھا من العام الماضي. ویمكن أن    15.0ریال قطري مقارنةً بخسارة قدرھا  

لتداول، التي شھدت زیادة بنسبة  یعزى ھذا التحسّن إلى تحسّن إیرادات صرف العملات الأجنبیة وإیرادات ا

ملیون ریال قطري في الفترة نفسھا من   43.9ملیون ریال قطري، مقارنة بمبلغ    388.6% وبلغت  785.8

 العام الماضي. 

 

 

 



The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) Announces 

Net Profit of QAR 2,365 Million for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 

 

17 October 2023, Doha, Qatar: The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) (“the Bank”), its subsidiaries 

and associates (“Group”) announced today its financial results for the nine months ended 30 

September 2023. The Group reported a net profit of QAR 2,365.4 million as compared to QAR 

2,201.3 million for the same period in 2022.  

 

 

Key financial highlights for the Group compared to the same period in 2022 

• Net profit of QAR 2,365.4 million, up by 7.5%. 

• Operating income of QAR 4,222.3 million, up by 6.9%.  

• Operating profit of QAR 3,144.1 million, up by 6.3%. 

• Normalized cost to income ratio of 24.0% (reported 25.5%).  

• Strong capital adequacy ratio of 16.4%. 

• Total assets of QAR 159.9 billion, down by 7.1%.  

• Customer loans and advances of QR 91.5 billion, down by 7.0% from Sept 2022. 

• Customer deposits of QR 74.7 billion, down by 13.3% from Sept 2022.  

•  “The Most Innovative Bank” award in the Middle East by World Finance. 

• “The Fastest Growing Brokerage House” award in Qatar by International Finance. 

 

 

 

Sheikh Abdulla bin Ali bin Jabor Al Thani, Chairman of the Board of Directors of Commercial 

Bank, said, "Throughout the first nine months of 2023, Commercial Bank has maintained good 

financial and operational performance. Our ability to persevere and effectively execute our 

strategic plan is evident in Fitch's reaffirmation of our 'A-' rating with a positive outlook. This 

affirmation is driven by strong support from Qatari authorities and reflects Qatar's robust 

capacity to back its domestic banks.  

 



Our commitment to investing in technology and innovation has earned us key awards, 

including "The Most Innovative Mobile Trading App" and "The Fastest Growing Brokerage 

House" awards in Qatar from International Finance, as well as "The Most Innovative Bank" 

award in the Middle East from World Finance. These recognitions highlight our dedication to 

delivering world-class services, and we remain committed to leveraging our success for the 

benefit of our stakeholders and a brighter future for all." 

 

Mr. Hussain Alfardan, Commercial Bank’s Vice Chairman, said, "We are pleased to announce 

Commercial Bank's strong performance in the first nine months of 2023, reflecting the 

positive trajectory of the Qatari economy and our commitment to operational excellence. Our 

growth in key segments has significantly contributed to robust financial results, underscoring 

our ability to effectively cater to our customers' needs. 

 

As we move forward, our determination remains unwavering as we strive to establish 

Commercial Bank as a leading banking provider in the region. We eagerly anticipate another 

year filled with remarkable achievements, dedicated to furthering the growth and prosperity 

of Qatar's economy." 
 

Operating profit for the Group increased by 6.3% to QAR 3,144.1 million for the nine months 

ended 30 September 2023 compared with QAR 2,958.9 million achieved in the same period 

in 2022.   

 

Net interest income for the Group decreased by 1.3% to QAR 2,877.2 million for the nine 

months ended 30 September 2023 compared with QAR 2,914.5 million achieved in the same 

period in 2022. The overall decrease is due to Alternatif Bank, which has decreased by 43%.  

Net interest margin maintained at 2.70% for the nine months ended 30 September 2023.  

  



 

Normalized non-interest income for the Group increased by 39.0% to QAR 1,260.0 million 

(+30.1% on reported basis) for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 compared with 

QAR 906.4 million achieved in the same period in 2022. The overall increase in non-interest 

income was mainly due to the higher investment income, as well as a rise in FX and trading 

income at Alternatif Bank. 

 

Normalized total operating expenses increased by 15.2% to QAR 993.1 million (+9.0% on a 

reported basis) for the nine months ended 30 September 2023 compared with QAR 862.3 

million in the same period in 2022 mainly due to inflation related expenses as well as one-off 

expenses in Turkey and Bank’s continued digital investments. 

 

The Group balance sheet decreased by 7.1% as at 30 September 2023 with total assets at 

QAR 159.9 billion, compared with QAR 172.1 billion in September 2022. The decrease was 

mainly due to decrease in loans and advances as well as decrease in cash and balances with 

central banks. 

 

The Group’s loans and advances to customers decreased by 7.0% to QAR 91.5 billion at 30 

September 2023 compared with QAR 98.4 billion in the same period in 2022.  The main reason 

for the decrease was Alternatif bank, whose loans decreased by QAR 2.8 billion, due to the 

Turkish lira depreciation and focused loan underwriting. Further, acceptances have decreased 

by QAR 1.2 billion, at domestic bank level. 

 

The Group’s cash and balances with central banks decreased by 33.0% to QAR 7.7 billion at 

30 September 2023 compared with QAR 11.5 billion in the same period in 2022.  The decrease 

was mainly due to decrease in balances held with QCB by QAR 3.6 billion in Qatar.  

 

The Group’s investment securities stood at QAR 29.8 billion at 30 September 2023, which is 

similar to QAR 29.9 billion at 30 September 2022.  

 



The Group’s customer deposits decreased by 13.3% to QAR 74.7 billion at 30 September 

2023, compared with QAR 86.2 billion in the same period in 2022.  The decrease is mainly in 

time deposits. 

 

Mr. Joseph Abraham, Commercial Bank’s Group Chief Executive Officer, commented, “In 

the first nine months of 2023, Commercial Bank has sustained its momentum while effectively 

executing our five-year strategic plan, leading to good financial performance. This 

achievement is notably highlighted by Fitch's reconfirmation of our 'A-' rating, coupled with a 

positive outlook for the Bank. 

 

“During the period, the Group reported a consolidated net profit of QAR 2,365.4 million, 

reflecting an 7.5% growth when compared to the QAR 2,201.3 million achieved in the 

corresponding period of 2022. This increase is attributable to improved operating income, 

higher recoveries and improved performance of our associates and subsidiary. The net profit 

of the Domestic Bank grew by 3.8%, to QAR 2,094.0 million.  

 

“The Group’s net interest income for the period experienced a marginal 1.3% decline, 

amounting to QAR 2,877.2 million, as compared to the QAR 2,914.7 million recorded during 

the corresponding period in 2022. The domestic business reported a positive net interest 

income, which grew by 3.7%, to QAR 2,703.7 million. The overall decrease is due to Alternatif 

Bank, our Turkish subsidiary, which has decreased by 43%.  

 

“The overall normalised fees and other income witnessed a notable uptick of 39.0%, reaching 

QAR 1,260.0 million, as compared to QAR 906.4 million in the corresponding period of 2022. 

This increase can be primarily attributed to the higher investment income, alongside a rise in 

FX and trading income within Alternatif Bank.  

 

“During the period, the Group experienced a rise in its cost-to-income ratio, reaching 24.0% 

on a normalised basis, in contrast to the 22.6% (normalised) recorded in the first nine months 



of 2022. This increase can be attributed primarily to the elevated operating expenses incurred 

at Alternatif Bank. In addition, the domestic costs have increased due to investment in 

nationals and pension fund changes along with continued investment in wealth management 

and technology, which is partly set off by decrease in branch cost. Furthermore, the 

consolidated operating profit showed an increase of 6.3%, totaling QAR 3,144.1 million, 

compared to QAR 2,958.9 million in the first nine months of 2022. 

 

“Compared to the same period last year, there has been a 3.2% decrease in net provisions. 

Furthermore, the cost of risk has decreased to 93 bps as compared to 95 bps for the same 

period in 2022 due to higher recoveries.  

 

“Compared to the same period last year, customer deposits have declined by 13.3%, reaching 

QAR 74.7 billion. This is in line with the decrease in loans and advances by 7.0%. Meanwhile, 

low-cost deposits remained relatively stable at QAR 31.5 billion, compared to QAR 31.4 billion 

in the first nine months of 2022. 

 

“Our associates have displayed a solid performance, exemplified by a 36.7% increase in our 

share of associates, reaching QAR 227.0 million compared to QAR 166.1 million in the same 

period of 2022.  

 

“The Group remains in adherence to the International Accounting Standards (IAS) 29, which 

require the application of hyperinflationary accounting for Alternatif Bank. As a result, a non-

cash "net monetary loss" of QAR 225.5 million was recorded in the Group's income statement 

for the period as compared to QAR 98.5 million in the corresponding period in 2022. 

 

“During the reporting period, Alternatif Bank witnessed a substantial upturn in net profit, 

achieving QAR 79.1 million in contrast to a loss of QAR 15.0 million in the corresponding 

period last year. This improvement can be attributed to an improved FX and trading income, 



which experienced an increase of 785.8% to QAR 388.6 million, compared to QAR 43.9 million 

in the same period last year.  

 



  

 

 نموذج الافصاح: 

 

  للربع الثالث من   المالیة  بیاناتالعن    یفصح  ).البنك التجاري (ش.م.ع.ق
 2023 عام

  شھرأ التسعة فترهلالمالیة  ھعن بیانات ).البنك التجاري (ش.م.ع.ق  أفصح
المالیة .2023 سبتمبر  30  المنتھیة في  البیانات  ربح   صافيعن    كشفت 

قطري    2,365,442,000  قدره صافي  ریال   قدره  ربحمقابل 

 .بقاساللنفس الفترة من العام  ریال قطري  2,201,326,000

مقابل    2023  سبتمبر   30في  ریال قطري    0.56السھم  كما بلغ العائد على  
 .2022عام ریال قطري لنفس الفترة من  0.52السھم العائد على 

 إن وجد).  (الاقلیةیكون صافى الربح غیر متضمن لحقوق  ملحوظة: یجب ان  *

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Disclosure Form: 

THE COMMERCIAL BANK (P.S.Q.C): Disclose the financial statements for 
Quarter 3 of 2023 

THE COMMERCIAL BANK (P.S.Q.C) discloses the interim financial 
statements for the nine-month period ending 30th September, 2023. The 
financial statements revealed a Net Profit of QR 2,365,442,000 in 
comparison to Net Profit of QR 2,201,326,000 for the same period of the 
previous year.  

The Earnings per Share (EPS) amounted to QR 0.56 as of 30th September, 
2023 versus Earnings per Share (EPS) QR 0.52 for the same period in 
2022. 

 

* Net profit should not include minority right (if any) 

 

 



البيانات الماليـة المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة 

2023 سبتمبر 30

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 









ي 
 
    2023 سبتمبر 30للثلاثة أشهر والتسعة أشهر المنتهية ف

٢٠٢٢ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢30 سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30

مراجعةمراجعةمراجعةمراجعةإيضاحات

5,١46,478         6,8٣٠,١4٠         ١,9٣4,٠47         ٢,٣8٠,٠٠6           إيرادات الفوائد

(٢,٢٣١,9٢9)       (٣,95٢,96١)       (9٠9,579)           (١,4٣7,86٠)         مصروفات الفوائد

ي إيرادات الفوائد
 
٢,9١4,549         2,877,179         ١,٠٢4,468         942,146              صاف

١,٠7٠,١٢7         ١,٢8١,١86         ٣٣6,9٢7             5٢٠,٠7١              إيرادات رسوم وعمولات

(٣9٣,٣6٢)           (549,77١)           (١4١,7١٢)           (١9٢,١6٣)            مصروفات رسوم وعمولات

ي إيرادات
 
676,765             731,415             ١95,٢١5             327,908              رسوم وعمولات صاف

ي أرباح صرف عملات أجنبية
 
٣١٠,4١6             479,٢67             94,77١               ١٢8,٠75              صاف

ي الدخل 
 
(88,٠٣٣)             ٢١١,١45             (7٠,764)              68,954                 من استثمارات مالية (الخسائر)/ صاف

١٣4,688             (76,7٢١)             67,44١               (١4١,9٢6)            إيرادات تشغيلية أخرى/  (خسائر)

ي الإيرادات التشغيلية
 
٣,948,٣85         4,222,285         ١,٣١١,١٣١         1,325,157          صاف

(57٠,١٢4)           (58١,١٣8)           (١88,6١٠)           (١١6,4٠7)            ١5تكاليف الموظفير 

(١7٠,5٢8)           (١8٢,٣١٢)           (57,57١)              (6١,٣84)               استهلاكات

(5١,٠9٢)             (55,٣69)             (١6,٢55)              (١8,9٠4)               اطفاء موجودات غبر ملموسة

(١97,78٢)           (٢59,٣6٣)           (65,5٠6)              (97,٢١١)               نفقات أخرى

(989,5٢6)           (1,078,182)       (٣٢7,94٢)           (293,906)            نفقات التشغيل

٢,958,859         3,144,103         98٣,١89             1,031,251          ارباح تشغيلية

ي انخفاض 
 
ي قيمة استثمارات مالية / (خسائر)صاف

 
داد ف ١١١                     (47٢)                   88٠                     (١,٠89)                 اسبر

ي قيمة القروض والسلف للعملاء
 
 خسائر انخفاض ف

 
(7٠6,5٠١)           (669,85٢)           (٢٠4,694)           (١4٢,8٣8)            صاف

ي انخفاض 
 
ي قيمة الموجودات المالية الاخرى / (خسائر)صاف

 
داد ف 44,6٣8               6٣,976               ١٠,8٠٢               (8,797)                 اسبر

(8٣,786)             (١١5,٠76)           (٢٣,6٣7)              6,79٠                   مخصصات أخر ى

              885,317             766,54٠         2,422,679         ٢,٢١٣,٣٢١

ي الخسائر النقدية الناتجة عن التضخم
 
(98,548)             (٢٢5,5٢5)           (٢9,٣١١)              (١٣٢,8٣4)            صاف

ك تيب المشبر كات الزميلة و البر ٢,١١4,77٣         2,197,154         7٣7,٢٢9             752,483              الربــح قبل  حصة نتائج الشر

ك تيب المشبر كات الزميلة والبر ي نتائج الشر
 
١66,٠76             ٢٢7,٠١7             59,7٠١               8١,7٣١                 حصة ف

يبة ٢,٢8٠,849         2,424,171         796,9٣٠             834,214              الربــح قبل الصر 

يبة الدخل (79,5٢٣)             (58,7٢9)             (٢7,95٣)              (٢٣,٠88)               مصروف صر 

ة ٢,٢٠١,٣٢6         2,365,442         768,977             811,126              ربــح الفبر

:العائد إل

٢,٢٠١,٣٢6         ٢,٣65,44٢         768,977             8١١,١٢6              حاملي حقوق ملكية البنك

                     -   -                                              -   -                          المساهمات غبر المسيطرة

ة ٢,٢٠١,٣٢6         2,365,442         768,977             811,126              ربــح الفبر

٠.5٢              0.56              ٠.١8              0.19               ١6(ريال قطري)المخفف من الربــح / عائد السهم الأساسي 

 لا يتجزأ من هذه البيانات الماليـة المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة٢٢ إلى ١تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من 
ً
.  جزءا

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 

 بيان الدخل المرحلي الموحد 

ألف ريال قطري

للتسعة أشهر المنتهيةللثلاثة أشهر المنتهية



ي 
 
ألف ريال قطري    2023 سبتمبر 30للثلاثة أشهر والتسعة أشهر المنتهية ف

٢٠٢٢ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢30 سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30

مراجعةمراجعةمراجعةمراجعة

ة 2,201,326        2,365,442         768,977                     811,126                     ربــح الفبر

ة :الخسائر الشاملة الأخرى للفبر

 إل الربــح أو الخسارة
ً
:بنود قد يعاد تصنيفها لاحقا

(٢,٢56,44٣)      (954,5٣١)           (٣9٠,9٠4)                   (58١,٢٢9)                   فروق تحويل عملات أجنبية من عمليات تشغيل أجنبية

٢,٢99,48٠        795,965            ٢67,١65                     59٢,454                     تأثبر التضخم

ك تيب المشبر كات زميلة والبر ي شر
 
(98,٢64)            (٢9,١7٢)             (٢١,٠95)                     (١8,٠57)                     حصة الخسائر الشاملة من الاستثمار ف

ي القيمة العادلة لتحوطات التدفق النقدي
 
ات ف ي التغبر

 
ي حركة الجزء الفعال من صاف

 
(٣٠4,884)          5١,8٠٢               (798,74٢)                   ٣٠,485                       صاف

ي أدوات الدين المصنفة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
 
ي تغبر القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات ف

 
:صاف

ي القيمة العادلة
 
ي التغبر ف

 
(8٢٠,٢5٢)          (١74,774)           (65,69٣)                     (١4٠,٣48)                   صاف

ي المبلغ المحول إلى بيان الدخل المرحلي الموحد
 
(5)                      (967)                     -                                (8٢٢)                           صاف

 إل الربــح أو الخسارة 
ً
:بنود قد لا يعاد تصنيفها لاحقا

ي القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات المالية المصنفة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
 
ي التغبر ف

 
٢٠٢,٣٠٠           (١48,٢59)           495,59٢                     985                             صاف

ك تيب المشبر كات زميلة والبر ي شر
 
(٢44)                 ٢,٠٠٢                 ٢,4٢5                         ٢٢4                             حصة الدخل الشامل الآخر من الاستثمار ف

ي
ي ومبان 

(8,٠57)              47,٠٢٢               5١٠                             (٢,566)                       إعادة تقييم أراض 

ة (986,٣69)          (410,912)           (5١٠,74٢)                   (118,874)                   الخسائر الشاملة الأخرى للفبر

ة ١,٢١4,957        1,954,530         ٢58,٢٣5                     692,252                     إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفبر

:العائد إل

١,٢١4,957        ١,954,5٣٠         ٢58,٢٣5                     69٢,٢5٢                     حاملي حقوق ملكية البنك

   -                         -                          -                                   -                                المساهمات غبر المسيطرة

ة ١,٢١4,957        1,954,530         ٢58,٢٣5                     692,252                     إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفبر

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية

 لا يتجزأ من هذه البيانات الماليـة المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة٢٢ إلى ١تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من 
ً
.  جزءا

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 
 بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد

للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية



يرأس المالإيضاحات
 
احتياطي القيمة العادلةاحتياطي المخاطراحتياطي عاماحتياطي قانون

احتياطي تحويل عملات 

أجنبية
أرباح مدورةاحتياطي إعادة التقييماحتياطات أخرى

إجمالي حقوق الملكية 

العائدة ال مساهمي البنك

المساهمات 

الغب  مسيطرة

أدوات مالية مؤهلة ضمن 

يحة الاول من رأس  الشر

ي
 
مال اضاف

 

إجمالي حقوق الملكية

ي 
 
25,519,330                   5,820,000               3                   19,699,327              4,563,761              1,082,336                      884,978            (2,690,920)             (367,035)             2,274,574              26,500           9,877,879            4,047,254               2023 يناير 1الرصيد كما ف

(1,320,100)                      -                                -                  (1,320,100)              (1,320,100)               -                                       -                          -                                -                             -                               -                       -                             -                             3التعديل المتعلق بالمشتقات

ي 
 
24,199,230                   5,820,000               3                   18,379,227              3,243,661              1,082,336                      884,978            (2,690,920)             (367,035)             2,274,574              26,500           9,877,879            4,047,254               معاد صياغته - 2023 يناير 1الرصيد كما ف

ة اجمالي الدخل الشامل للفبر

ة                     2,365,442                          -               -               2,365,442             2,365,442                                 -                    -                          -                      -                        -                -                      -                         -ربــح الفبر

                       (410,912)                          -               -                 (410,912)                         -                           47,022                    -                 (158,566)            (299,368)                        -                -                      -                         -دخل شامل آخر / (خسارة)

ة                     1,954,530                          -               -               1,954,530             2,365,442                           47,022                    -                 (158,566)            (299,368)                        -                -                      -                         -إجمالي الدخل الشامل الآخر للفبر

ي
                                -                          -               -                           -                   (4,765)                                 -                    -                          -                      -                        -                -                  4,765                         -محول إلى الاحتياطي القانون 

محول إلى أرباح مدورة عند استبعاد استثمارات حقوق الملكية 

المدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
-                         -                      -                -                        28,469                -                          -                    -                                 (28,469)                 -                           -               -                          -                                

يحة الاولى من  توزيعات أرباح عل الأدوات المالية المؤهلة ضمن الشر

ي
 
رأس مال اضاف

-                         -                      -                -                        -                      -                          -                    -                                 (81,900)                 (81,900)                    -               -                          (81,900)                         

 الاحتياطيات الأخرى
 
 الحركة ف

 
                                -                          -               -                           -               (185,824)                                 -            185,824                          -                      -                        -                -                      -                         -صاف

                   (1,011,814)                          -               -              (1,011,814)            (1,011,814)                                 -                    -                          -                      -                        -                -                      -                         -٢٠٢٢14 أرباح موزعة عن عام 

ي المساهمات غبر المسيطرة
 
ي الحركة ف

 
                                -                          -               -                           -                         -                                 -                    -                          -                      -                        -                -                      -                         -صاف

ي 
 
                  25,060,046              5,820,000                   3             19,240,043             4,296,331                     1,129,358        1,070,802             (2,849,486)            (637,934)            2,274,574          26,500          9,882,644             20234,047,254 سبتمبر 30الرصيد كما ف

ألف ريال قطري

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 
ي حقوق الملكية المرحلي الموحد 

 
ات ف بيان التغب 

ي 
 
2023 سبتمبر 30للتسعة  أشهر المنتهية ف

 لا يتجزأ من البيانات الماليـة المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة٢٢ إلى ١تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من 
ً
. جزءا



يرأس المالايضاح
 
احتياطي المخاطراحتياطي عاماحتياطي قانون

احتياطي القيمة 

العادلة

احتياطي تحويل 

عملات أجنبية
احتياطات أخرى

احتياطي إعادة 

التقييم
أرباح مدورة

إجمالي حقوق 

الملكية العائدة ال 

مساهمي البنك

المساهمات الغب  

مسيطرة

أدوات مالية مؤهلة 

يحة الاول  ضمن الشر

ي
 
من رأس مال اضاف

 

إجمالي حقوق 

الملكية

ي 
 
٢4,٠7٣,٢٢٢      5,8٢٠,٠٠٠          ١٠                       ١8,٢5٣,٢١٢      ٢,9٢٢,7١9     ١,٠١8,4١١     684,٠٢7          (٢,845,٢١١)     ٣9٢,٢٣٠         ٢,١٣١,459         ٢6,5٠٠       9,875,8٢٣      4,٠47,٢54     2022 يناير 1الرصيد كما ف

ة ٢,٢٠١,٣٢6           -                            -                        ٢,٢٠١,٣٢6        ٢,٢٠١,٣٢6        -                       -                        -                        -                       -                           -                   -                        -                    ربــح الفبر

(986,٣69)             -                            -                        (986,٣69)             -                    (8,٠57)              -                     4٣,٠٣7            (١,٠٢١,٣49)      -                           -                   -                        -                    دخل شامل آخر / (خسائر)

ة ١,٢١4,957           -                            -                        ١,٢١4,957        ٢,٢٠١,٣٢6     (8,٠57)              -                     4٣,٠٣7            (١,٠٢١,٣49)      -                           -                   -                        -                    اجمالي الدخل الشامل للفبر

ي
   -                          -                            -                           -                       (٢,٣٢٣)              -                       -                        -                        -                       -                           -                ٢,٣٢٣                 -                    محول إلى الاحتياطي القانون 

يحة الاولى من  توزيعات أرباح عل الأدوات المالية المؤهلة ضمن الشر

ي
 
(8١,9٠٠)               -                            -                        (8١,9٠٠)            (8١,9٠٠)            -                       -                        -                        -                       -                           -                   -                        -                    رأس مال اضاف

 الاحتياطيات الأخرى
 
 الحركة ف

 
   -                          -                            -                           -                       (١44,7٣١)          -                    ١44,7٣١             -                        -                       -                           -                   -                        -                    صاف

(647,56١)             -                            -                        (647,56١)                (647,56١)                 -                  -                  -                -   -                           -                   -                        -                    ٢٠٢١14 أرباح موزعة عن عام 

ي المساهمات غبر المسيطرة
 
ي الحركة ف

 
(7)                         -                         (7)                           -                                        -                 -                  -                  -                -   -                           -                   -                        -                    صاف

ي 
 
      ٢4,558,7١١          5,8٢٠,٠٠٠                         ٣     ١8,7٣8,7٠8    4,٢47,5٣٠    ١,٠١٠,٣54         8٢8,758    (٢,8٠٢,١74)      (6٢9,١١9)        ٢,١٣١,459     ٢6,5٠٠     9,878,١46   20224,٠47,٢54 سبتمبر 30الرصيد كما ف

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 
ي حقوق الملكية المرحلي الموحد 

 
ات ف بيان التغب 

ي 
 
ألف ريال قطري 2023 سبتمبر  30للتسعة  أشهر المنتهية ف

 لا يتجزأ من البيانات الماليـة المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة٢٢ إلى ١تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من 
ً
. جزءا



ي 
 
ألف ريال قطري2023 سبتمبر 30للتسعة أشهر المنتهية ف

للسنة المنتهية

٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢٣١ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30

مدققةمراجعةمراجعة

التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية

يبة  ٢,9٢5,45٣                     ٢,٢8٠,849                 2,424,171                 الربــح قبل الصر 

:تعديلات 

ي قيمة قروض وسلف للعملاء
 
ي خسائر انخفاض ف

 
987,6٠9                         7٠6,5٠١                    669,85٢                    صاف

ي  خسائر 
 
داد)/ صاف ي قيمة استثمارات مالية (اسبر

 
١١,4٢٢                           (١١١)                           47٢                            انخفاض ف

ي 
 
داد)صاف ١48,654                         (44,6٣8)                     (6٣,976)                     خسائر انخفاض قيمة الموجودات المالية الاخرى /  (اسبر

٢٣٢,897                         ١7٠,5٢8                    ١8٢,٣١٢                    الاستهلاك

١٠٢,6٢4                         75,77١                       4٠١,٣55                    إطفاء موجودات غبر ملموسة و تكاليف المعاملات

ي الخسارة من الاستثمارات المالية
 
١79,١64                         ١9٠,١٣6                    (7,774)                       صاف

ي الخسائر النقدية نتيجة التضخم
 
١89,٣8٠                         98,548                       ٢٢5,5٢5                    صاف

١١5,696                         8٣,786                       ١١5,٠76                    مخصصات أخرى

ك تيب المشبر كات الزميلة والبر ي نتائج الشر
 
(٢٢٢,٢96)                       (١66,٠76)                   (٢٢7,٠١7)                   حصة ف

ي رأس المال العامل
 
ات ف 4,67٠,6٠٣                     ٣,٣95,٢94                 3,719,996                 الربــح التشغيلي قبل التغب 

ي رأس المال العامل
ات ف  التغير

ي أرصدة  لدى بنوك
 
(5,447,٢96)                    (6,٣٣9,5١6)               7,6٠٣,679                 التغبر ف

ي القروض والسلف للعملاء
 
(٣,٣١٣,565)                    (٣,55٢,٢68)               ٣,647,١٠8                 التغبر ف

ي الموجودات الأخرى
 
(٢8٠,٢88)                       (٢86,٠67)                   (5٠4,٠١7)                   التغبر ف

ي أرصدة من بنوك
 
6,٣٢9,٣9٠                     6,١٣٠,٣١7                 (٣,٠87,٠9٢)               التغبر ف

ي ودائع العملاء
 
٣,٣٣5,١٣5                     6,57٣,7٣٠                 (6,694,565)               التغبر ف

ي المطلوبات الأخرى
 
(46٣,695)                       6٢,٠٠٠                       (١,٢48,٠٠6)               التغبر ف

ي صندوق دعم الأنشطة الاجتماعية والرياضية
 
(57,6٠6)                          (57,6٠6)                     (7٠,٢78)                     المساهمة ف

ي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية 
 
4,77٢,678                     5,9٢5,884                 3,366,825                 صاف

التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية

اء استثمارات مالية (١٠,٢٣٢,١٣٣)                 (9,٢84,9٣4)               (6,9٠8,٠9١)               شر

ك تيب المشبر كات زميلة والبر ٢١,٣46                           ٢١,٣46                       4١,١9٣                       متحصلات من توزيعات أرباح شر

5,٢74,969                     4,٣٢٠,٢١4                 5,8٠9,6١6                 استحقاق الاستثمارات المالية/ متحصلات من بيع 

اء عقارات ومعدات وموجودات غبر ملموسة (٣٠8,٣48)                       (٢47,95١)                   (١٢١,٠64)                   شر

٢١,74٣                           7,8٢6                         ٣,٣98                         متحصلات من بيع عقارات ومعدات وموجودات اخرى

ي الأنشطة الاستثمارية
 
ي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة ف

 
(5,٢٢٢,4٢٣)                    (5,١8٣,499)               (1,174,948)               صاف

التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية

١,٠5٠,١65                     6٢١,656                    955,768                    متحصلات من إصدار سندات دين

(5,٣4٢,6٢7)                    (4,٠79,4٠8)               (٢,8٢١,46١)               سداد سندات دين

(7,٣74,٢97)                    (5,8١١,5٣5)               (5,٠٠٠,4٢١)               سداد  قروض أخرى

8,١5١,786                     5,979,866                 ١٠,67٣,٢٣8               متحصلات من قروض أخرى

امات الايجار (١١7,7٢7)                                            (84,5٣١)(99,٠7٣)                     مدفوعات من البر 

ي
 
   -                                                                 -   -                                متحصلات من إصدار رأس مال إضاف

ي
 
(٢8٣,7٢٠)                                            (8١,9٠٠)(8١,9٠٠)                     سداد كوبون اداة مالية مؤهلة لرأس المال الاضاف

(647,56١)                       (647,56١)                   (١,٠١١,8١4)               (١4ايضاح )توزيعات الأرباح المدفوعة 

ي التدفقات النقدية  من 
 
ي)/ صاف

 
(4,56٣,98١)                    (4,١٠٣,4١٣)               2,614,337                 الأنشطة التمويلية (المستخدمة ف

ي الزيادة 
 
ي حكمه  (النقص)/ صاف

 
ي النقد وما ف

 
(5,٠١٣,7٢6)                    (٣,٣6١,٠٢8)               4,8٠6,٢١4                 ف

٣5٣,٠٠6                         ٣79,١44                    ١,4١6                         أثر تقلبات سعر الصرف

ي 
 
ي حكمه كما ف

 
١8,96١,٠84                   ١8,96١,٠84               ١4,٣٠٠,٣64                يناير١النقد وما ف

ة  ي نهاية الفبر
 
ي حكمه ف

 
١4,٣٠٠,٣64                   ١5,979,٢٠٠               19,107,994              (18ايضاح )السنة / النقد وما ف

ي التدفقات النقدية من الفوائد وتوزيعات الأرباح 
 
:صاف

٢,894,56٣                     ١,97١,98٣                 ٣,6١5,8٠٠                 فوائد مدفوعة

7,698,٣9١                     5,٣6٣,٠5٠                 6,78٠,865                 فوائد مستلمة

٣7,8٢9                           ٣7,75٢                       ٢٠٣,٣7١                    توزيعات أرباح مستلمة

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 

بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي الموحد

 لا يتجزأ من هذه البيانات الماليـة المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة٢٢ إلى ١تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من 
ً
. جزءا

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية



ألف ريال قطري

2022 سبتمبر 202330 سبتمبر 30

ناتيف بنك ايه ة تركية ٢,٢١٣,74٠,٠٠٠تركيااس.البر %١٠٠%١٠٠خدمات مصرفيةلبر

%١٠٠%١٠٠خدمات السمشةريال قطري 7٠٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠قطر(م.م.ذ)البنك التجاري للخدمات المالية 

ي كيو فاينانس ليمتد %١٠٠%١٠٠إصدار سندات دين للبنكدولار امريكي ١,٠٠٠برموداسي نر

تاریــــخ التطبیق

غبر محدد

أخرى

امات الناشئة عن معاملة واحدة  ائب المؤجلة المتعلقة بالأصول والالبر  (١٢تعديلات عل معيار المحاسبة الدولىي )الصر 

(١تعديلات معيار المحاسبة الدولىي رقم )تصنيف المطلوبات عل أنها متداولة أو غبر متداولة 

ي دولىي  يبر
ة الثانية - قامت المجموعة بتطبيق إصلاح صر  ي ١٢تعديلات عل معيار المحاسبة الدولىي رقم - قواعد نموذج الركبر 

 
ي ٢٠٢٣ أبريل ١١ من تاريــــخ الإصدار ف

 
ي صاف

 
ات ف ي لم ينتج عنها تغيبر

 ، والبر

ي البيانات المالية السنوية. الربــح أو حقوق الملكية للمجموعة
 
يبة الزيادة وتتطلب إفصاحات جديدة ف يبة المؤجلة لصر  ا إلزاميًا من محاسبة الصر 

ً
قامت المجموعة بتطبيق . توفر التعديلات استثناءً مؤقت

.ينطبق الاستثناء الإلزامي بأثر رجعي. الاستثناء بأثر فوري

ي 
 
يبة الزيادة أو سنها بشكل جوهري ف يعات تفصيلية جديدة لتنفيذ صر  ي ذلك التاريــــخ ، فلا يوجد تأثبر ٢٠٢٣ سبتمبر ٣٠ومع ذلك ، نظرًا لعدم سن تشر

 
ائب المؤجلة ذات الصلة ف اف بالصر   ولم يتم الاعبر

.للتطبيق بأثر رجعي عل البيانات المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة للمجموعة

 والتعديلات عل المعيار الدولىي للتقارير المالية  - ١7المعيار الدولىي للتقارير المالية 
 عقود التأمير ١7عقود التأمير 

ي  (8تعديلات عل معيار المحاسبة الدولىي )تعريف التقدير المحاسبر

(٢ وبيان الممارسة ١تعديلات عل معيار المحاسبة الدولىي )الإفصاح عن السياسات المحاسبية 

ات (أ ) :المعايب  الجديدة والتعديلات والتفسب 

ي الربــح أو حقوق : ٢٠٢٣ يناير ١المعايبر الدولية للتقارير المالية الجديدة و المعدلة التالية اعتبارًا  من / قامت المجموعة بتطبيق معايبر المحاسبة الدولية 
 
ي صاف

 
ات ف إن تطبيق ما يلي لم ينتج عنه تغبر

 للمجموعة
ً
.الملكية المعلنة سابقا

ي الدولىي رقم   للمعيار المحاسبر
ً
يجب . ونصوص لوائح مصرف قطر المركزي المعمول بها" التقارير المالية المرحلية - "٣4أعدت المعلومات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقا

امن مع البيانات المالية السنوية الموحدة للمجموعة لعام  .٢٠٢٢قراءة هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة بالبر 

 للمعايبر الدولية للتقارير المالية 
ً
ي يتم إعدادها وفقا

لا تحتوي هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة عل جميع المعلومات والإفصاحات اللازمة للبيانات المالية الموحدة الكاملة البر

ي . ونصوص لوائح مصرف قطر المركزي المعمول بها
 
ة التسعة أشهر المنتهية ف ي ٢٠٢٣ سبتمبر ٣٠إن نتائج فبر

 
ي يمكن توقعها للسنة المالية المنتهية ف

ورة عن النتائج البر .٢٠٢٣ ديسمبر ٣١ لا تعبر بالصر 

امات والإيرادات والمصروفات  اضات تؤثر عل تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية ومبالغ الأصول والالبر  يتطلب إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة من الإدارة إصدار أحكام وتقديرات وافبر

.قد تختلف النتائج الفعلية عن هذه التقديرات. المبلغ عنها

السياسات المحاسبية  الهامة- 3

المعايب  المصدرة ولم تصبح سارية المفعول

ك  وع المشبر كته الزميلة أو المشر ي الأصول بير  المستثمر وشر
 
(٢8 ومعيار المحاسبة الدولىي ١٠تعديلات عل المعيار الدولىي للتقارير المالية )بيع أو المساهمة ف

يبية الإصلاحات الصر 

أساس الإعداد - 2

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة 

ي 
 
2023 سبتمبر 30للتسعة أشهر المنتهية ف

النسبة المئوية للملكية

المنشأة الصادر عنها التقرير- 1

ي  ("البنك " ) (ق.ع.م.ش)تأسس البنك التجاري 
 
ي رقم ١974بدولة قطر ف كة مساهمة عامة بموجب المرسوم الأمبر . ١5٠رقم السجل التجاري للبنك هو . ١974 لسنة 7٣ كشر

كاته التابعة .  بمدينة الدوحة، دولة قطر٣٢٣٢عنوان البنك المسجل هو صندوق بريد  ويشار إليها )تشتمل البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  للبنك عل البنك وشر

كاتها التابعة . ("المجموعة"مجتمعة بــ ي الأعمال المصرفية وأعمال السمشة وأعمال البطاقات الائتمانية وتعمل من خلال مقرها الرئيسي وفروعها وشر
 
تعمل المجموعة بصفة أساسية ف

.

كات التابعة الأساسية للمجموعة هي كما يلي :الشر

كة التابعة كةبلد التأسيساســـم الشر كة التابعةرأس مال الشر أنشطة الشر

ام بيان الالبر 

ي 
 
ي تم تطبيقها عل البيانات المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية ف

ي هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة هي ذاتها البر
 
 ديسمبر ٣١باستثناء المذكور أدناه، فإن السياسات المحاسبية المطبقة ف

٢٠٢٢.



ألف ريال قطري

مؤشر أسعار 

(CPI)المستهلك 
عوامل التحويل

٢.46 ٢٠٢١686.95 ديسمبر ٣١

١.6٢ ٢٠٢٢١,٠46.89 سبتمبر ٣٠

١.5٠ ٢٠٢٢١,١٢8.45 ديسمبر ٣١
١.٠٠ ٢٠٢٣١,69١.٠4 سبتمبر ٣٠

ي بتعريف المشتقات بموجب معايبر "
ي تف 

ة ، حددت المجموعة بعض الأدوات المالية البر ة IFRSخلال الفبر ي فبر
 
ي المتعلق بالقيمة العادلة ف

ها المالىي التاريخ  اف بتأثبر ي تم الاعبر
 ، والبر

".لم يتم إعادة تصنيف أي أرقام مقارنة بسبب القيود المفروضة عل مصادر بعض مدخلات البيانات التاريخية . ٢٠٢٣ يناير ١التقرير الحالىي كتعديلات افتتاحية اعتبارًا من 

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة 

ي 
 
2023 سبتمبر 30للتسعة أشهر المنتهية ف

(تتمة)ااسياسات المحاسبية الهامة - 3
محاسبة التضخم  - 29اعتماد معيار المحاسبة الدولي 

ي تنشأ من تعديل الموجودات 
ي بيان الدخل من خلال تطبيق عوامل التحويل ذات الصلة، باستثناء تعديل بعض بنود بيان الدخل المحددة البر

 
يتم تعديل كافة البنود الواردة ف

.والمطلوبات غبر النقدية مثل الإطفاء والأرباح أو الخسائر من بيع الموجودات الثابتة

ي المركز النقدي هو نتيجة لتأثبر التضخم العام وهو الفرق الناتج عن تعديل الموجودات غبر النقدية والمطلوبات وحقوق المساهمير  وبنود بيان 
 
إن الربــح أو الخسارة عل صاف

ي بيان الدخل. الدخل
 
ي المركز النقدي ف

 
.يتم تضمير  الربــح أو الخسارة من صاف

ي الاقتصاد ذات التضخم المرتفع "٢9معيار المحاسبة الدولىي 
 
ي تكون عملتها الوظيفية هي عملة الاقتصاد ذو " التقارير المالية ف

يتطلب أن يتم بيان البيانات المالية للمنشأة البر

ة التقرير ي نهاية فبر
 
ا لذلك، .  إرشادات نوعية وكمية معينة لتحديد وجود اقتصاد مفرط التضخم٢9يوفر معيار المحاسبة الدولىي . التضخم المرتفع بعملة وحدة القياس ف

ً
وفق

ة أو يتجاوز  اكمي للسنوات الثلاث الخبر ب التضخم البر ا عندما يقبر
ً
.٪١٠٠يُعتبر التضخم الجامح موجود

ي معيار المحاسبة الدولىي رقم ٢٠٢٢ أبريل ١اعتبارًا من 
 
ا للمعايبر الواردة ف

ً
كي متضخمًا مرتفعًا وفق

ية . ٢9، يعتبر الاقتصاد البر ائية للقيم الدفبر وهذا يتطلب تعديل القوة الشر

ي تركيا
 
كات التابعة للمجموعة العاملة ف ي البيان الموحد من الدخل الشامل فيما يتعلق بالشر

 
امات غبر النقدية والبنود الموجودة ف  

.للأصول والالبر

ي تركيا ("CPI")، استخدم البنك معامل التحويل المشتق من مؤشر أسعار المستهلك ٢9عند تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولىي رقم 
 
ات أسعار المستهلكير  وعوامل . ف بدأت مؤشر

ا عن اعتبارها دولة ذات تضخم مفرط٢٠٠5التحويل المقابلة لها منذ عام 
ً
. عندما توقفت تركيا سابق

:المؤشر وعوامل التحويل  هي كما يلي

يتم إعادة تصنيف الموجودات والمطلوبات غبر النقدية من . لا يتم إعادة تصنيف الموجودات والمطلوبات النقدية لأنه يتم عرضها بالفعل من حيث الوحدة النقدية الجارية

ي المعايبر الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية 
 
 للتوجيهات الواردة ف

ً
ي وتخضع لتقييم انخفاض القيمة وفقا

خلال تطبيق المؤشر ذي الصلة من تاريــــخ الاستحواذ أو التحقيق المبدن 

ي تم فيها المساهمة أو نشأت بطريقة أخرى. ذات الصلة
.يتم إعادة بيان مكونات حقوق المساهمير  من خلال تطبيق مؤشر الأسعار العام المعمول به من التواريــــخ البر

التعديل المتعلق بالمشتقات



ي خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة
 
التعرضات والحركة ف

٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٣١

(مدققة)

ية المعرضة لخسائر ائتمان متوقعة الإجماليالإجمالي3المرحلة 2المرحلة 1المرحلة القيمة الدفبر

            ٢6,٢6٢,7٣٣        23,923,046                 -          867,9٠5    ٢٣,٠55,١4١أرصدة لدى بنوك وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية

         ١٠٢,5١6,547        96,475,419    5,١١٣,٣7١    ١8,٢٠4,77٠    7٣,١57,٢78قروض وسلف للعملاء

            ٢7,8١8,795        26,346,908                 -          ٣٠6,665    ٢6,٠4٠,٢4٣(أدوات دين )استثمارات مالية 

امات القروض والضمانات المالية              ٢4,5٢١,٣6١        22,585,540        ٢5١,775       ١,897,888    ٢٠,4٣5,877البر 

ي خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة
 
٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٣١الحركة ف

(مدققة)

ي 
 
الإجمالي3المرحلة 2المرحلة 1المرحلة  يناير  1الرصيد الافتتاحي كما ف

                   8٢,٢4٢                80,505                 -            4١,47٢            ٣9,٠٣٣أرصدة لدى بنوك وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية

              4,66٢,٠5٣          5,320,560    ٣,578,٣7٠       ١,565,٠٠9          ١77,١8١قروض وسلف للعملاء

                   5١,6٠6                62,990                 -              6,997            55,99٣(أدوات دين )استثمارات مالية 

امات القروض والضمانات المالية                   ١67,59٣             318,353        ٢٢٠,8٣٣            ٢6,4١5            7١,١٠5البر 

343,312         1,639,893      3,799,203    5,782,408          4,96٣,494              

داد)/ مصروف الخسارة  ة  (اسبر ي)الائتمانية المتوقعة خلال الفبر
 
(بالصاف

                    (١,58٢)              (30,140)                 -           (١9,٣١9)          (١٠,8٢١)أرصدة لدى بنوك وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية

              ١,٢٠8,75٣             810,550        5١4,١75          ٢79,٠68            ١7,٣٠7*قروض وسلف للعملاء

                   ١١,4٢٢                     472                 -             (١,6٢6)              ٢,٠98(أدوات دين )استثمارات مالية 

امات القروض والضمانات المالية                   ١5٠,٢٣7              (33,835)            ٢,٣4١            ١١,497          (47,67٣)البر 

(39,089)          269,620          516,516        747,047             ١,٣68,8٣٠              

تحويل/ شطب 

                          -                      -                 -                   -                  -أرصدة لدى بنوك وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية

                (458,6٠٠)            (264,914)      (٢64,9١4)                   -                  -قروض وسلف للعملاء

                          -                      -                 -                   -                  -(أدوات دين )استثمارات مالية 

امات القروض والضمانات المالية                            -                 (1,283)           (١,٢8٣)                   -                  -البر 

-                  -                   (266,197)      (266,197)            (458,6٠٠)                

فروق أسعار الصرف

                        (١55)                    (163)                 -                   -                (١6٣)أرصدة لدى بنوك وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية

                  (9١,646)              (68,098)         (65,٢55)             (٣,٣54)                 5١١قروض وسلف للعملاء

                          (٣8)                      (47)                 -                   -                  (47)(أدوات دين )استثمارات مالية 

امات القروض والضمانات المالية                           5٢٣                 (2,639)           (٢,7٠٠)                  99٠                (9٢9)البر 

 (628)                (2,364)             (67,955)        (70,947)              (9١,٣١6)                  

ي - الرصيد الختامي 
 
 ديسمبر31/  سبتمبر 30كما ف

                   8٠,5٠5                50,202                 -            ٢٢,١5٣            ٢8,٠49أرصدة لدى بنوك وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية

              5,٣٢٠,56٠          5,798,098    ٣,76٢,٣76       ١,84٠,7٢٣          ١94,999قروض وسلف للعملاء

                   6٢,99٠                63,415                 -              5,٣7١            58,٠44(أدوات دين )استثمارات مالية 

امات القروض والضمانات المالية                   ٣١8,٣5٣             280,596        ٢١9,١9١            ٣8,9٠٢            ٢٢,5٠٣البر 

303,595         1,907,149      3,981,567    6,192,311          5,78٢,4٠8              

2023 سبتمبر 30

(مراجعة)

2023 سبتمبر 30

(مراجعة)

دة  من قروض سبق شطبها تقدر بـ  * : ٢٠٢٢ سبتمبر ٣٠) مليون ريال قطري عل التوالىي ٢4.5 مليون ريال قطري و ١١6.١تشمل الفوائد المعلقة والمبالغ المسبر

( مليون ريال قطري عل التوالىي٣4.9 مليون ريال قطري و 94.5

ي 
 
ي وللسنة المنتهية ف

 
ي البيانات المالية الموحدة كما ف

 
 ديسمبر ٣١ان أهداف وسياسات إدارة المخاطر المالية للمجموعة  تتوافق مع تلك الموضحة ف

ي الإيضاح ٢٠٢٢
 
 :4، باستثناء ما هو مذكور ف

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 
إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة 

ي 
 
ألف ريال قطري2023 سبتمبر 30للتسعة أشهر المنتهية ف

ادارة المخاطر المالية - 4



ألف ريال قطري

الإجمالي3المرحلة 2المرحلة 1المرحلة 

ية المعرضة لخسائر ائتمان متوقعة القيمة الدفبر

        29,844,286                 -       ٢,4٢6,8٣٢     ٢7,4١7,454أرصدة لدى بنوك وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية

      102,509,698    4,64٣,6٣8    ١6,٢٠6,٢95     8١,659,765قروض وسلف للعملاء

        25,238,243                 -          ٣٣6,١٢8     ٢4,9٠٢,١١5(أدوات دين )استثمارات مالية 

امات القروض والضمانات المالية         26,269,763        ٢٣9,6٢6       ٣,٠٢8,96١     ٢٣,٠٠١,١76البر 

ي خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة
 
الحركة ف

ي 
 
2022 يناير 1الرصيد الافتتاحي كما ف

                82,242                 -            58,67٣             ٢٣,569أرصدة لدى بنوك وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية

          4,662,053    ٢,989,97١       ١,45٠,٣66           ٢٢١,7١6قروض وسلف للعملاء

                51,606                 -            ١٣,١٢٢             ٣8,484(أدوات دين )استثمارات مالية 

امات القروض والضمانات المالية              167,593          ٢6,4٣٣            54,٣75             86,785البر 

370,554          1,576,536      3,016,404    4,963,494          

داد)/ مصروف الخسارة  ة  (اسبر ي)الائتمانية المتوقعة خلال الفبر
 
(بالصاف

              (12,486)                 -           (١4,677)               ٢,١9١أرصدة لدى بنوك وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية

             835,943        696,875          ١٠5,٢78             ٣٣,79٠قروض وسلف للعملاء

                    (111)                 -             (١,٢٠٠)               ١,٠89(أدوات دين )استثمارات مالية 

امات القروض والضمانات المالية               (32,152)            ٣,944           (١7,568)           (١8,5٢8)البر 

18,542             71,833            700,819        791,194             

تحويل/ شطب 

                      -                 -                   -                   -أرصدة لدى بنوك وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية

            (451,636)      (45١,6٣6)                   -                   -قروض وسلف للعملاء

                      -                 -                   -                   -(أدوات دين )استثمارات مالية 

امات القروض والضمانات المالية                      422                4٢٢                   -                   -البر 

-                   -                   (451,214)      (451,214)            

فروق أسعار الصرف

                      (87)                 -                   -                   (87)أرصدة لدى بنوك وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية

              (50,728)         (4٠,947)           (١٠,994)               ١,٢١٣قروض وسلف للعملاء

                      (67)                 -                   -                   (67)(أدوات دين )استثمارات مالية 

امات القروض والضمانات المالية                  (2,885)           (٢,٢64)              ١,٢56              (١,877)البر 

 (818)                 (9,738)             (43,211)        (53,767)              

ي - الرصيد الختامي 
 
2022 سبتمبر 30كما ف

                69,669                 -            4٣,996             ٢5,67٣أرصدة لدى بنوك وأرصدة لدى بنوك مركزية

          4,995,632    ٣,١94,٢6٣       ١,544,65٠           ٢56,7١9قروض وسلف للعملاء

                51,428                 -            ١١,9٢٢             ٣9,5٠6(أدوات دين )استثمارات مالية 

امات القروض والضمانات المالية               132,978          ٢8,5٣5            ٣8,٠6٣             66,٣8٠البر 

388,278          1,638,631      3,222,798    5,249,707          

2022 سبتمبر 30

(مراجعة)

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 
إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة 

ي 
 
2023 سبتمبر 30للتسعة أشهر المنتهية ف

(تتمة)ادارة المخاطر المالية - 4

ي خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة
 
التعرضات والحركة ف



(مراجعة) 2023 سبتمبر 30

الخدمات 

المصرفية التجارية

الخدمات 

المصرفية للأفراد
العمليات الدولية

المعاملات غب  

المخصصة والمعاملات 

الداخلية للمجموعة

المجموع

ي ايرادات الفوائد
 
٢,877,١79                                                           (8,9٠٢)١7٣,5١9          79٠,٣9٢             ١,9٢٢,١7٠         صاف

ي رسوم وعمولات وايرادات اخرى
 
١,٣45,١٠6                                  68,665                         49١,576             477,١9١             ٣٠7,674            صاف

4,222,285                                  59,763                        665,095             1,267,583         2,229,844         ايراد القطاع

(47٢)                                               -                                  (6١)                         -                         (4١١)                   انخفاض في قيمة استثمارات مالية  (خسائر)/ صافي استرداد 

ي خسائر انخفاض قيمة قروض وسلف للعملاء وموجودات مالية اخرى
 
(6٠5,876)                                       -                                  (7٠,٣5١)              (١٢٣,798)           (4١١,7٢7)          صاف

٢,١٣8,4٢5                                  (94,٠٢١)                       79,٠94               76٢,٠٣٠             ١,٣9١,٣٢٢         أرباح القطاع

ك تيب المشبر كات الزميلة والبر ي نتائج الشر
 
٢٢7,٠١7                                      ١,٢١6                           ٢٢5,8٠١                -                            -                        حصة ف

ة ي الربــح للفبر
 
2,365,442                                  (92,805)                       304,895             762,030             1,391,322         صاف

معلومات اخرى

91,512,378                                                               -         ١٠,99٢,8٣74,55٣,787       75,965,754      قروض وسلف للعملاء

ك وع المشبر كات زميلة والمشر ي الشر
 
3,260,408                                                            7,٠75         ٣,٢5٣,٣٣٣   -                            -                        استثمارات ف

65,107,435                                                  4,8٢6,49٠         ١,889,٣67٣,965,5١5         54,4٢6,٠6٣      (بخلاف ما سبق  )موجودات 

                             159,880,221

74,742,358                                                    (٣68,478)         ٢4,٠96,5١١٣,٣١8,٠46       47,696,٢79      ودائع عملاء

60,077,817                                                  ١,5٠٣,4١6         ١,666,86٠4,٣٢٠,١١6         5٢,587,4٢5      (بخلاف ما سبق  )مطلوبات 

                             134,820,175

22,585,540                                                               -         ١,١57,9٣9٣,١٠5,٠86         ١8,٣٢٢,5١5      المطلوبات المحتملة

. ( مليون ريال قطري1,205:  مليون ريال قطري، المطلوبات3,556: لموجودات)تم استبعاد المعاملات بين شركات المجموعة من هذه البيانات القطاعية * 

العمليات داخل دولة قطر

امات ة من قبل قطاع التشغيل، و تتبع الايرادات أو المصاريف ملكية الأصول والبر  ي تدار مباشر
:الجدول أدناه يوضح ملخص أداء القطاعات التشغيلية . تتكون موجودات و مطلوبات القطاع من موجودات و مطلوبات العمليات التشغيلية البر

 (ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة 

ي 
 
2023 سبتمبر 30للتسعة أشهر المنتهية ف

معلومات القطاع-5

ألف ريال قطري



(مراجعة) ٢٠٢٢ سبتمبر ٣٠

 المصرفية الخدمات

التجارية

 المصرفية الخدمات

للأفراد

العمليات 

الدولية

المعاملات غب  

المخصصة والمعاملات 

الداخلية للمجموعة

المجموع

٢,9١4,549           (4,٣66)                      ٣٠6,644        67٠,١9١           ١,94٢,٠8٠       صافي ايرادات الفوائد

١,٠٣٣,8٣6           88,666                      9١,٣47          5٢5,5٢4           ٣٢8,٢99           صافي رسوم وعمولات وايرادات اخرى

٣,948,٣85           84,٣٠٠                      ٣97,99١        ١,١95,7١5       ٢,٢7٠,٣79       ايراد القطاع

ي خسائر انخفاض قيمة الاستثمارات المالية
 
١١١                                                   -                  4٣   -                       68                     صاف

ي خسائر انخفاض قيمة قروض وسلف للعملاء وموجودات مالية اخرى
 
(66١,86٣)                                         -           (4,85٢)(١٢4,٠98)         (5٣٢,9١٣)         صاف

٢,٠٣5,٢5٠           (7١,687)                    5٢,987          7٠6,9١٠           ١,٣47,٠4٠       أرباح القطاع

١66,٠76               ١,6٢9                        ١64,447           -                          -                       حصة في نتائج الشركات الزميلة والترتيب المشترك

٢,٢٠١,٣٢6           (7٠,٠58)                    ٢١7,4٣4        7٠6,9١٠           ١,٣47,٠4٠       صافي الربح خلال الفترة

اخرى معلومات

98,4٣٠,76٣                                     -    8,58١,9547,٣97,١99       8٢,45١,6١٠     قروض وسلف للعملاء

٣,٠٠7,46٣                                  7,٠7٢    ٣,٠٠٠,٣9١   -                          -                       استثمارات في الشركات زميلة والمشروع المشترك

7٠,6١9,٣9٢                        4,68١,94٢    ١,6٠١,٣974,99٢,666       59,٣4٣,٣87     (بخلاف ما سبق )موجودات 

      ١7٢,٠57,6١8

86,٢٣٢,59٣                          (7٠٣,4١7)    ٢5,69٠,٠977,١94,749     54,٠5١,١64     ودائع عملاء

6١,٢66,٣١4                       (١,٠١٠,6١١)    ٣,9٣5,9١٢4,4٠4,١٠١       5٣,9٣6,9١٢     (بخلاف ما سبق  )مطلوبات 

      ١47,498,9٠7

٢6,٢69,76٣                            56٠,٠٠٠    ١,874,٠١١٣,٢76,459       ٢٠,559,٢9٣     المطلوبات المحتملة

. ( مليون ريال قطري4,198:  مليون ريال قطري، المطلوبات6,817: الموجودات)تم استبعاد المعاملات بين شركات المجموعة من هذه البيانات القطاعية * 

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 
إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة 

ي 
 
2023 سبتمبر 30للتسعة أشهر المنتهية ف

(تتمة)معلومات القطاع -5

ألف ريال قطري

العمليات داخل دولة قطر



القروض والسلف  للعملاء - 6

٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢٣١ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30:تشمل القروض و السلف للعملاء ما يلي

مدققةمراجعةمراجعة

89,95٠,6٣٠         89,7٢4,١6٠         86,٠8٠,67١         قروض

8,١5١,876           8,٠١9,١95           6,9٢٣,489           سحب عل المكشوف

١١٢,٠٠4               ١57,٣5٠               8٢,٣66                 أوراق مخصومة

4,٣٠5,١٢5           4,6١٢,٣٢9           ٣,٣9١,475           قبولات بنكية

         96,478,١٠٢       ٠٠١,5١٣,٠٣4       ١٠٢,5١9,6٣5

(٣,٠88)                  (٣,٣٣6)                  (٢,58٢)                  ربــح مؤجل

         96,475,4١9       ١٠٢,5٠9,698       ١٠٢,5١6,547

9١6,6978٢٠,١95               8٣5,٠57               فوائد مستحقة

ي قيمة القروض والسلف للعملاء
 
(٣,578,٣7٠)(٣,١94,٢6٣)          (٣,76٢,٣76)          *مخصص انخفاض ف

ي قيمة القروض والسلف للعملاء
 
(١,74٢,١9٠)(١,8٠١,٣69)          (٢,٠٣5,7٢٢)          الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة ف

ي القروض والسلف للعملاء
 
98,٠١6,١8٢         98,4٣٠,76٣         91,512,378         صاف

استثمارات مالية- 7

٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢٣١ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30:تشمل الاستثمارات المالية ما يلي

مدققةمراجعةمراجعة

6,٣٢٣,٠95           6,١7١,88٣           5,٣65,754           القيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

٢,498,6٢٣           ٢,745,٢١٣           ٢,٠6٠,٢57           القيمة العادلة من خلال الربــح أو الخسارة

٢٠,6٠7,١8١         ٢٠,546,98٢         ٢١,9٢7,٠٣4         التكلفة المطفأة

4٠6,٣6١               4١7,68٣               4٠٠,٣99               فوائد مستحقة

٢9,8٣5,٢6٠         ٢9,88١,76١         29,753,444         الإجمالي

ي 6٣.4بلغت الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة لسندات الدين المصنفة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر والتكلفة المطفأة 
 
 ٢٠٢٣ سبتمبر ٣٠ مليون ريال قطري ف

.( مليون ريال قطري6٣.٠: ٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٣١ مليون ريال قطري و 5١.4: ٢٠٢٢ سبتمبر ٣٠)

اء  ية للاستثمارات المالية المرهونة بموجب اتفاقيات اعادة الشر  ٣١ مليون ريال قطري، ١١,٠94: ٢٠٢٢ سبتمبر ٣٠) مليون ريال قطري ١١,٠٢٠بلغت  (ريبو)القيمة الدفبر

 .( مليون ريال قطري١٠,٣١7: ٢٠٢٢ديسمبر 

 ديسمبر ٣١ مليون ريال قطري، 6٢٢: ٢٠٢٢ سبتمبر ٣٠) مليون ريال قطري من الفوائد المعلقة 67١يتضمن مخصص انخفاض قيمة القروض والسلف للعملاء مبلغ *

.( مليون ريال قطري 6٣8: ٢٠٢٢

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة 

ي 
 
ألف ريال قطري2023 سبتمبر 30للتسعة أشهر المنتهية ف

ي 
 
ة للعملاء كما ف  سبتمبر ٣٠)من اجمالىي القروض والسلف للعملاء  % 5.٣ مليون ريال قطري، بما يمثل 5,١١٣ مبلغ ٢٠٢٣ سبتمبر ٣٠بلغ اجمالىي القروض والسلف المتعبر

من اجمالىي  % 4.9 مليون ريال قطري، بما يمثل 5,٠46: ٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٣١من اجمالىي القروض والسلف للعملاء،  % 4.5 مليون ريال قطري، بما يمثل 4,644: ٢٠٢٢

.(القروض والسلف للعملاء



٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢٣١ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30ارصدة من بنوك- 9

مدققةمراجعةمراجعة

96١,587              89٠,٣٠5            ١,١٠7,548          أرصدة مستحقة لمصارف مركزية

46٣,٢75              95٠,58١            ٢٣9,9١٠              حسابات جارية

١٣,٢97,694         ١٢,7٠6,75٢      9,9١7,6١6          ودائع لدى البنوك

اء مع بنوك 9,٢64,655           9,٣96,٠79         9,٢٣6,467          اتفاقيات إعادة شر

66,8٠٣                 ٣8,٢٣٢              ١٢9,95٣              فوائد مستحقة الدفع

٢4,٠54,٠١4         ٢٣,98١,949      20,631,494        المجموع

٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢٣١ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30ودائع العملاء- 10

مدققةمراجعةمراجعة

٢6,٠٠٣,١97         ٢7,٣44,٠8٢      ٢7,6٣٢,778        الودائع الجارية وعند الطلب

5,948,٢46           5,9٠7,٠4٢         5,46١,75١          ودائع ادخارية

5٠,7٣٢,٣6٢         5٢,6٣٢,4١٣      4١,٠94,4٠5        الودائع لأجل

48٣,687              ٣49,٠56            55٣,4٢4              فوائد مستحقة الدفع

8٣,١67,49٢         86,٢٣٢,59٣      74,742,358        المجموع

ي 
 
ة التقرير المنتهية ف ي ٢٠٢٣ سبتمبر ٣٠بالنسبة لفبر

 
ك كما هي ف تيب المشبر كات الزميلة والبر ي الشر

 
ي . ٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٣١، كانت النسبة المئوية للملكية ف

 
، قام البنك بتسجيل ٢٠٢٣ سبتمبر ٣٠وكما ف

ك بناءأ عل حسابات الإدارة تيب المشبر كات زميلة و البر ي شر
 
.الاستثمارات ف

ك- 8 تيب المشبر كات الزميلة والبر ي الشر
 
الاستثمارات ف

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة 

ي 
 
ألف ريال قطري2023 سبتمبر 30للتسعة أشهر المنتهية ف



٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢٣١ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30سندات الدين- 11

مدققةمراجعةمراجعة

9,8٢7,8٠٢                     ١٠,٠4٢,88٠                   7,5٠9,8٠6                  الرئيسية الغبر مضمونة- EMTNسندات 

١١١,456                         ١8٠,٢79                         ١٣,787                        سندات رئيسية

7٢7,4٣7                         7٢6,796                         7٢4,6٣٠                     سندات ثانوية

   -                                    469,٢٣6                         4١6,474                     اخرى

47,6٢١                           78,٢66                           78,9١٣                        فوائد مستحقة الدفع

١٠,7١4,٣١6                   ١١,497,457                   8,743,610                  المجموع

٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢٣١ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30: الجدول أدناه يوضح تحليل استحقاق سندات الدين كما يلي 

مدققةمراجعةمراجعة

٣,646,١9١                     ٣,8١4,6٢٠                     ٢,٠٠4,9١9                  أقل من سنة واحدة

١,486,679                     ١,4٣٢,6٠٠                     ٢,895,٢88                   سنوات٣ الى ١من 

5,58١,446                     6,٢5٠,٢٣7                     ٣,84٣,4٠٣                    سنوات٣أكبر من 

١٠,7١4,٣١6                   ١١,497,457                   8,743,610                  المجموع

٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢٣١ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30قروض أخرى- 12

مدققةمراجعةمراجعة

ي
٢,٢٢7,4٠٠                     4,٣4٢,٠٣9                     6,٠٠4,9١٣                  قرض ثنان 

ك 8,٣65,٠٢7                     8,٣59,7٠8                     ١٢,6٣٢,٣77                قرض مشبر

5,٠77,٢8٠                     ٢,4٣4,48٠                     ٢,١9٢,١٠6                  أخرى

٢7١,8٢٠                         ١9١,9٣8                         444,8٠٣                     فوائد مستحقة

١5,94١,5٢7                   ١5,٣٢8,١65                   21,274,199                المجموع

٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢٣١ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30: الجدول أدناه يوضح تحليل استحقاق القروض الاخرى كما يلي 

مدققةمراجعةمراجعة

5,785,7٢٢                     6,٢٣7,957                     8,8١7,٠٢9                  أقل من سنة واحدة

5,64٢,٣٣١                     5,8٠6,٣٠6                     ١,99٣,696                   سنوات٣ الى ١من 

4,5١٣,474                     ٣,٢8٣,9٠٢                     ١٠,46٣,474                 سنوات٣أكبر من 

١5,94١,5٢7                   ١5,٣٢8,١65                   21,274,199                المجموع

حقوق الملكية- 13

٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢٣١ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30 رأس المال

مدققةمراجعةمراجعة

4,٠47,٢5٣,75٠             4,٠47,٢5٣,75٠             4,٠47,٢5٣,75٠          عدد الأسهم العادية المصرح بها

١                                     ١                                     ١                                  (بالريال القطري  )القيمة الاسمية للسهم العادي 

4,٠47,٢54                     4,٠47,٢54                     4,047,254                  (بالألف ريال قطري  )رأس المال المصدر والمدفوع 

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة 

ي 
 
ألف ريال قطري2023 سبتمبر 30للتسعة أشهر المنتهية ف



توزيعات أرباح - 14

تكاليف الموظفي  - 15

العائد عل السهم- 16

٢٠٢٢ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢٢30 سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30

مراجعةمراجعةمراجعةمراجعة

العائد الأساسي والمخفف

٢,٢٠١,٣٢6        ٢,٣65,44٢          768,977              8١١,١٢6              الربــح العائد عل حاملي حقوق ملكية البنك

ي: ناقصًا
 
(8١,9٠٠)            (8١,9٠٠)              (4٠,95٠)              (4٠,95٠)              الأرباح الموزعة عل الأداة المؤهلة لرأس المال الإضاف

              77٠,١76              7٢8,٠٢7          ٢,٢8٣,54٢,١١        ٢9,4٢6

4,٠47,٢54        4,٠47,٢54          4,٠47,٢54          4,٠47,٢54          المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم العادية القائمة بالآلاف

٠.5٢                  ٠.56                    ٠.١8                    ٠.١9                    (ريال قطري )المخفف للسهم / العائد الأساس 

امات الأخرى - 17 المطلوبات المحتملة والالبر 

٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢٣١ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30

مدققةمراجعةمراجعةالمطلوبات المحتملة ( أ 

٣,855,4١7        4,49٣,468          4,9٣7,97٠          تسهيلات إئتمانية غبر مستخدمة

١7,6٣١,6٠٢      ١8,6٣٠,5٣7        ١5,59٣,669        خطابات ضمانات

٣,٠٣4,٣4٢        ٣,١45,758          ٢,٠5٣,9٠١          خطابات اعتماد

٢4,5٢١,٣6١      ٢6,٢69,76٣        22,585,540        المجموع

امات أخرى (ب  البر 

اضية)الأدوات المالية المشتقة  6٢,٠4٠,4٢١      54,٢٣٢,74٢        ٢4,5٢٣,85١        (افبر

امات رأسمالية ٢١١,8٣7            ٣٠8,988              ١9٠,67٠              البر 

6٢,٢5٢,٢58      54,54١,7٣٠        24,714,521        المجموع

ي حكمه- 18
 
النقد وما ف

٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢٣١ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30

مدققةمراجعةمراجعة

٣,٣88,٣84        6,78١,٠97          ٣,57١,٢77          *نقد وأرصـدة لدى مصارف مركزية

١٠,9١١,98٠      9,١98,١٠٣          ١5,5٣6,7١7         يوما9٠أرصدة لدى البنوك حبر 

١4,٣٠٠,٣64      ١5,979,٢٠٠        19,107,994        المجموع

.لا يشمل النقد والأرصدة لدى المصارف المركزية الاحتياطي النقدي الالزامي* 

تقييم الأدوات المالية- 19

ية3 المستوى 2المستوى 1المستوى 2023 سبتمبر 30  القيمة الدفبر

(مراجعة)

١,٠٢٢,١9٣                              -١,٠٢٢,١9٣                                -موجودات مشتقة

7,4٢6,٠١١        ١٠4,8٣١              4,686,549          ٢,6٣4,6٣١          استثمارات مالية

          2,634,631          5,708,742              104,831        8,448,204

 

١,١8٢,٣59                              -١,١8٢,٣59                                -مطلوبات مشتقة

-                               1,182,359-                              1,182,359

ية٣ المستوى ٢المستوى ١المستوى ٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٣١  القيمة الدفبر

(مدققة)

9٣6,٠75                                  -9٣6,٠75                                    -موجودات مشتقة

8,8٢١,7١8        79,789                5,56٠,47٠          ٣,١8١,459          استثمارات مالية

          ٣,١8١,459          6,496,545                79,789        9,757,79٣

 

8٢6,٢٣4                                  -8٢6,٢٣4                                    -مطلوبات مشتقة

-                                   8٢6,٢٣4-                                 8٢6,٢٣4

ي إيضاح 
 
ي قياس القيمة العادلة خلال ٣باستثناء التعديل المشار إليه ف

 
ي عملية تقييم المجموعة ، وأساليب التقييم ، ونوع المدخلات المستخدمة ف

 
ات ف  ، لم تكن هناك تغيبر

ة .الفبر

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة 

ي 
 
ألف ريال قطري2023 سبتمبر 30للتسعة أشهر المنتهية ف

 لمستوى تدرج القيمة العادلة الذي يصنف قياس القيمة العادلة
ً
ة التقرير وفقا ي نهاية فبر

 
:يحلل الجدول أدناه الأدوات المالية المقاسة بالقيمة العادلة ف

ي عقدت بتاريــــخ  (ارباح نقدية% ١6: ٢٠٢١) ٢٠٢٢عن عام  % ٢5تمت الموافقة عل توزبــع أرباح نقدية  بنسبة 
 ٢٠٢٣ مارس ١6خلال اجتماع  الجمعية العمومية السنوية البر

.وتم توزيعها عل المساهمير  (٢٠٢٢ مارس ١6: ٢٠٢٢)

ة ة المنسوب الى حاملي أسهم البنك  عل متوسط العدد المرجح  للأسهم العادية المصدرة خلال الفبر
:يتم احتساب العائد عل السهم للمجموعة من خلال تقسيم الربــح للفبر

.متعلقة بحقوق الأداء ( مليون ريال قطري١٢7.٣: ٢٠٢٢ سبتمبر ٣٠) مليون ريال قطري 85.١تتضمن تكاليف الموظفير  تكلفة قدرها 

للتسعة أشهر المنتهيةللثلاثة أشهر المنتهية



ألف ريال قطري

كفاية رأس المال- 20

٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢٣١ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30

مدققةمراجعةمراجعة

١4,5٣4,849            ١٠٢,١٠6,١4                           ٢48,9١9,١4(١ CET)رأس المال الاعتيادي من المستوى الأول 

5٢8,5٢8              4,98٣,4,4٣7,5٢8                               4,98٣(١ AT)أدوات إضافية من المستوى الأول 

ي
ي من المستوى الثان 

 
٢,١7١,٢5١              ٢,١64,888                               ١,٣5٣,٢١١رأس مال إضاف

21,689,628            21,250,522            20,039,658             إجمالي رأس المال المؤهل

         125,475,365         125,202,839         122,227,655الموجودات المرجحة بالمخاطر

%17.3%17.0%16.4إجمالي نسبة رأس المال

ا لمتطلبات مصرف قطر المركزي هو كما يلي٣الحد الأدن  المقبول لمتطلبات نسبة كفاية رأس المال بموجب بازل 
ً
: وفق

ي ذلك المخزن المؤقت لحفظ رأس المال ، والمخزن المؤقت - 
 
 والمطبق محليًا مهم عل المستوى المحليICAAPالحد الأدن  بما ف

.٪١4.١٢هو  ("DSIB")المخزن المؤقت للبنك 

الأطراف ذات العلاقة- 21

٢٠٢٢ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٢٣١ سبتمبر 2023٣٠ سبتمبر 30

مدققةمراجعةمراجعة

أعضاء مجلس ادارة البنك

١,5٢٣,864           ١,648,967           ١,6٢8,455            (أ  )قروض وسلف وأنشطة التمويل  - 

789,٣9١              7٣9,١٣8              ١,٠47,7٠6            ودائع - 

امات أخرى -  ١٣,8٠9                 ١4,5١9                 5,١٣٠                    مطلوبات محتملة و البر 

١٢٢,٣96              8٠,979                 ١56,٠8١               فوائد ورسوم الدخل المستلمة - 
الفوائد المدفوعة لحساب ودائع أعضاء مجلس  - 

الادارة
                 ١5,888                 ٢7,4٣6                 ٢9,٣٢5

١8,5٠٠                                        -   -                          مكافآت وبدل حضور جلسات - 

ك وع المشبر كات الزميلة والمشر الشر

١45,6٠٠              ١46,7٢4              ١45,6٠٠               أرصدة من بنوك - 

5١,98٠                 ١6,9٢5                 ٣٠,١٠١                 أرصدة مستحقة لبنوك - 

5,995                   4,6٠8                   6,٢87                    ودائع - 

١٠,٠7٣                 ٢٠,575                 7,854                    مطلوبات محتملة - 
   -                             -                          7٠8                       الفوائد مكتسبة من المنتسبير 

كات الزميلة -  ١,٢97                   46٠                      ٢,585                    فوائد مدفوعة للشر

مكافأت الإدارة العليا

47,١١5                 ٣5,٣4٣                 ٣8,٠٢٣                 (ب)مكافأت ومنافع أخرى  - 

7,5٢٢                   7,9١٣                   8,٣97                    قروض وسلف - 

إعادة التصنيف- 22

ي  (أ  )
 
ي يملكون فيها نفوذا ٢٠٢٣ سبتمبر ٣٠إن جزء كببر من الأرصدة القائمة ف

كات البر  للقروض والسلف وأنشطة تمويل أعضاء مجلس الإدارة أو الشر

ويتم الوفاء بهذه القروض والسلف وأنشطة التمويل بصورة مُرضية، ويجري سداد جميع . هاما مضمونة مقابل ضمانات ملموسة أو كفالات شخصية

امات حسب الاتفاق .الالبر 

(ق.ع.م.ش)البنك التجاري 

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة 

ي 
 
2023 سبتمبر 30للتسعة أشهر المنتهية ف

ك وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والإدارة التنفيذية،  وع المشبر كات الزميلة والمشر كات التابعة والشر تتضمن معاملات المجموعة المختلفة معاملات مع الشر

ي صنع القرارات المالية أو التشغيلية بالمجموعة
 
 هامة أو أي أطراف أخرى ذات تأثبر هام ف

ً
ي يملكون فيها حصصا

كات البر وقد كانت الأرصدة . أو الشر

ة التقرير مع هذه الأطراف كما يلي  : -خلال فبر

ي البنك، بمن فيهم الإدارة  العليا، حقوق أداء (ب)
ي . بالإضافة الىي المكافآت و المزايا الأخرى المذكورة أعلاه، تم منح موظف 

 
ة المنتهية ف بالنسبة للفبر

 ٣١ مليون ريال قطري، 6٣.5: ٢٠٢٢ سبتمبر ٣٠) مليون ريال قطري ١٠.4، بلغت تكلفة حقوق الاداء الخاصة بالادارة العليا مبلغ ٢٠٢٣ سبتمبر ٣٠

.( مليون ريال قطري4٣.٣رصيد بقيمة : ٢٠٢٢ديسمبر 

ا لاتفاقية بازل 
ً
. التابع للوائح مصرف قطر المركزي٣تتابع المجموعة احتساب نسبة كفاية رأس المال وفق

٪١٠الحد الأدن  بدون احتياطي حفظ رأس المال هو - 

ة الحالية ورة لتتوافق مع عرض الفبر ي . قد يتم إعادة تصنيف بعض أرقام المقارنة عند الصر 
 
ي الأرباح أو صاف

 
إعادة التصنيف هذه لم تؤثر عل صاف

ا
ً
.الموجودات أو حقوق الملكية المعلن عنها سابق
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 INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS







FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023                                                                                                             QAR ‘000s 

30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022

Notes Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed

Interest income 2,380,006             1,934,047 6,830,140             5,146,478 
Interest expense (1,437,860)              (909,579) (3,952,961)          (2,231,929)
Net interest income            942,146        1,024,468        2,877,179        2,914,549 

Fee and commission income 520,071                    336,927 1,281,186             1,070,127 
Fee and commission expense (192,163)                 (141,712) (549,771)                 (393,362)
Net fee and commission income            327,908           195,215            731,415           676,765 

Net foreign exchange gain 128,075                       94,771 479,267                    310,416 
Net income / (losses) from investment securities 68,954                       (70,764) 211,145                     (88,033)
Other operating (losses) / income (141,926)                     67,441 (76,721)                     134,688 
Net operating income        1,325,157        1,311,131        4,222,285        3,948,385 

Staff costs 15 (116,407)                 (188,610) (581,138)                 (570,124)
Depreciation (61,384)                      (57,571) (182,312)                 (170,528)
Amortization of intangible assets (18,904)                      (16,255) (55,369)                      (51,092)
Other expenses (97,211)                      (65,506) (259,363)                 (197,782)
Operating expenses          (293,906)          (327,942)      (1,078,182)          (989,526)

Operating profit        1,031,251           983,189        3,144,103        2,958,859 
Net impairment (losses) / reversals on investment securities (1,089)                               880 (472)                                  111 
Net impairment losses on loans and advances to customers (142,838)                 (204,694) (669,852)                 (706,501)
Net impairment (losses) / reversals on other financial assets (8,797)                          10,802 63,976                         44,638 
Other provision 6,790                         (23,637) (115,076)                   (83,786)

           885,317           766,540        2,422,679        2,213,321 

Net monetary losses due to hyperinflation          (132,834)            (29,311)          (225,525)            (98,548)

Profit before share of results of associates and a joint 

arrangement
           752,483           737,229        2,197,154        2,114,773 

Share of results of associates and a joint arrangement              81,731              59,701            227,017           166,076 

Profit before tax            834,214           796,930        2,424,171        2,280,849 
Income tax expense            (23,088)            (27,953)            (58,729)            (79,523)

Profit for the period            811,126           768,977        2,365,442        2,201,326 

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the bank 811,126                    768,977 2,365,442             2,201,326 
Non-controlling interests -                                        -                         -                        -   
Profit for the period            811,126           768,977        2,365,442        2,201,326 

Basic/diluted earnings per share (QAR) 16                  0.19                  0.18                  0.56                  0.52 

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) 
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Nine months endedThree months ended



30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022
Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed

Profit for the period             811,126 768,977            2,365,442 2,201,326

Other comprehensive loss for the period:
Items that are, or may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:

Foreign currency translation differences from foreign operation (581,229)                   (390,904) (954,531)                      (2,256,443)
Hyperinflation impact 592,454                      267,165 795,965                        2,299,480 

Share of other comprehensive loss of investment in associates and 

a joint arrangement
(18,057)                        (21,095) (29,172)                             (98,264)

Net movement in cash flow hedges-effective portion of changes in 

fair value 
30,485                       (798,742) 51,802                            (304,884)

Net change in fair value of investments in debt securities at FVOCI : -                    -                       

Net change in fair value (140,348)                     (65,693) (174,774)                         (820,252)
Net amount transferred to interim consolidated statement of 

income
(822)                                       -   (967)                                            (5)

-                    -                       

Items that may not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss: -                    -                       

Net change in fair value of equity investments designated at FVOCI 985                             495,592 (148,259)                           202,300 

Share of other comprehensive income of investment in associates 

and a joint arrangement 
224                                  2,425 2,002                                       (244)

Revaluation on land and buildings                (2,566)                   510                  47,022                 (8,057)

Other comprehensive loss for the period           (118,874)          (510,742)              (410,912)             (986,369)

Total comprehensive income for the period             692,252           258,235            1,954,530           1,214,957 

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the bank 692,252                      258,235 1,954,530                     1,214,957 
Non-controlling interests                        -                        -                             -                           -   
Total comprehensive income for the period             692,252           258,235            1,954,530           1,214,957 

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) 
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

Nine months endedThree months ended

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023                                                                                                      QAR ‘000s



Notes Share Capital Legal Reserve
General 

Reserve
Risk Reserve

Fair Value 

Reserve

Foreign 

Currency 

Translation 

Reserve

Other 

Reserves

Revaluation 

Reserve

Retained 

Earnings

Total Equity 

Attributable to 

Shareholders 

of the Bank

Non-

Controlling 

Interests

Instruments 

Eligible for 

Additional 

Tier 1 Capital

Total Equity

Balance as at 1 January 2023            4,047,254            9,877,879           26,500            2,274,574          (367,035)      (2,690,920)          884,978     1,082,336        4,563,761         19,699,327                     3      5,820,000    25,519,330 

Adjustment related to derivatives 3                           -                             -                      -                             -                        -                        -                       -                      -        (1,320,100) (1,320,100)                            -                       -   (1,320,100)   

Balance as at 1 January 2023 - restated            4,047,254            9,877,879           26,500            2,274,574         (367,035)      (2,690,920)          884,978     1,082,336        3,243,661         18,379,227                     3      5,820,000    24,199,230 

Profit for the period -                      -                      -                -                      -                  -                  -                 -               2,365,442      2,365,442          -               -                 2,365,442    

Other comprehensive (loss) / income -                      -                      -                -                      (299,368)        (158,566)        -                 47,022         -                  (410,912)            -               -                 (410,912)      

Total comprehensive income for the period -                      -                      -                -                      (299,368)        (158,566)        -                 47,022         2,365,442      1,954,530          -               -                 1,954,530    

Transfer to legal reserve                           -                      4,765                    -                             -                        -                        -                       -                      -                (4,765) -                      -               -                 -                

Transfer to retained earnings upon disposal of FVOCI equity investments                           -                             -                      -                             -                28,469                      -                       -                      -              (28,469) -                      -               -                 -                

Dividend for instruments eligible for additional Tier 1 capital                           -                             -                      -                             -                        -                        -                       -                      -              (81,900) (81,900)              -               -                 (81,900)        

Net movement in other reserves                           -                             -                      -                             -                        -                        -            185,824                    -            (185,824) -                      -               -                 -                

Dividends for the year 2022 14 -                      -                      -                -                      -                  -                  -                 -                    (1,011,814) (1,011,814)         -               -                 (1,011,814)   

Net movement in non-controlling interests -                      -                      -                -                      -                  -                  -                 -               -                  -                      -               -                 -                

Balance as at 30 September 2023 4,047,254          9,882,644          26,500         2,274,574          (637,934)        (2,849,486)     1,070,802     1,129,358   4,296,331      19,240,043        3                   5,820,000     25,060,046  

Balance as at 1 January 2022            4,047,254            9,875,823           26,500            2,131,459           392,230      (2,845,211)          684,027     1,018,411        2,922,719          18,253,212                  10      5,820,000    24,073,222 

Profit for the period                           -                             -                      -                             -                        -                        -                       -                      -          2,201,326            2,201,326                    -                       -        2,201,326 

Other comprehensive (loss) / income                           -                             -                      -                             -        (1,021,349)              43,037                     -             (8,057)                      -               (986,369)                    -                       -         (986,369)

Total comprehensive income for the period -                      -                      -                -                      (1,021,349)     43,037            -                 (8,057)          2,201,326      1,214,957                             -                       -   1,214,957    

Transfer to legal reserve                           -                      2,323                    -                             -                        -                        -                       -                      -                (2,323)                          -                      -                       -                      -   

Dividend for instruments eligible for additional Tier 1 capital                           -                             -                      -                             -                        -                        -                       -                      -              (81,900)                (81,900)                    -                       -            (81,900)

Net movement in other reserves                           -                             -                      -                             -                        -                        -            144,731                    -            (144,731)                          -                      -                       -                      -   

Dividends for the year 2021 14                           -                             -                      -                             -                        -                        -                       -                      -            (647,561)             (647,561)                    -                       -         (647,561)

Net movement in non-controlling interests -                      -                      -                -                      -                  -                  -                 -               -                                           -   (7)                  -                                    (7)

Balance as at 30 September 2022 4,047,254          9,878,146          26,500         2,131,459          (629,119)        (2,802,174)     828,758        1,010,354   4,247,530      18,738,708        3                   5,820,000     24,558,711  

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

QAR ‘000s  

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) 
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023



QAR ‘000s  

Year ended
30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 31-Dec-2022

Reviewed Reviewed Audited

Cash flows from operating activities  

Profit before tax         2,424,171        2,280,849      2,925,453 

Adjustments for:

Net impairment losses on loans and advances to customers            669,852            706,501          987,609 

Net impairment losses / (reversals) on investment securities                    472                  (111)            11,422 

Net impairment (reversals) / losses on other financial assets             (63,976)            (44,638)          148,654 

Depreciation            182,312            170,528          232,897 

Amortization of intangible assets and transaction costs 401,355                       75,771          102,624 

Net loss on investment securities (7,774)                         190,136          179,164 

Net monetary losses due to hyperinflation 225,525                       98,548          189,380 

Other provisions            115,076              83,786          115,696 

Share of results of associates and a joint arrangement          (227,017)          (166,076)        (222,296)

Operating profit before working capital changes         3,719,996        3,395,294      4,670,603 

Working capital changes

Change in due from banks 7,603,679             (6,339,516)     (5,447,296)

Change in loans and advances to customers 3,647,108             (3,552,268)     (3,313,565)

Change in other assets (504,017)                  (286,067)        (280,288)

Change in due to banks (3,087,092)             6,130,317      6,329,390 

Change in customer deposits (6,694,565)             6,573,730      3,335,135 
Change in other liabilities (1,248,006)                   62,000        (463,695)
Contribution to social and sports fund  (70,278)                      (57,606)          (57,606)

Net cash flows from operating activities         3,366,825        5,925,884      4,772,678 

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of investment securities (6,908,091)            (9,284,934)  (10,232,133)

Dividend received from associates and a joint arrangement 41,193                          21,346            21,346 

Proceeds from sale/maturity of investment securities 5,809,616              4,320,214      5,274,969 

Acquisition of property and equipment and intangible assets (121,064)                  (247,951)        (308,348)

Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment and other assets 3,398                              7,826            21,743 

Net cash flows used in investing activities       (1,174,948)       (5,183,499)     (5,222,423)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of debt securities 955,768                     621,656      1,050,165 

Repayment of debt securities (2,821,461)            (4,079,408)     (5,342,627)
Repayment of other borrowings (5,000,421)            (5,811,535)     (7,374,297)
Proceeds from other borrowings 10,673,238            5,979,866      8,151,786 

Payment of lease liabilities (99,073)                      (84,531)        (117,727)

Payment on coupon of instruments eligible for additional Tier 1 Capital (81,900)                      (81,900)        (283,720)

Dividends paid (note 14) (1,011,814)               (647,561)        (647,561)

Net cash flows  from / (used in) financing activities         2,614,337       (4,103,413)     (4,563,981)

Net  increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents         4,806,214       (3,361,028)     (5,013,726)

Effect of exchange rate fluctuation                 1,416            379,144          353,006 

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January      14,300,364      18,961,084    18,961,084 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period / year    (Note 18)      19,107,994      15,979,200    14,300,364 

Net cash flows from interest and dividend:

Interest paid         3,615,800        1,971,983      2,894,563 

Interest received         6,780,865        5,363,050      7,698,391 

Dividend received            203,371              37,752            37,829 

The attached notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) 
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Nine months ended



30 Sep 2023 30 Sep 2022

Turkey TRY 2,213,740,000 Banking services 100% 100%

Qatar QAR 700,000,000 Brokerage services 100% 100%

Bermuda US$   1,000
Debt issuance for 

the Bank
100% 100%

Tax reforms

However, because no new detailed legislation to implement the top-up tax was enacted or substantively enacted as at 30 September

2023 and no related deferred taxes were recognised at that date, there is no impact of the retrospective application on the Group's

interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 QAR ‘000s  

Percentage of ownership

1- REPORTING ENTITY

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) (the “Bank”) is an entity domiciled in the State of Qatar and was incorporated in 1974 as a public

shareholding company under Emiri Decree No.73 of 1974. The commercial registration number of the Bank is 150. The address of

the Bank’s registered office is PO Box 3232, Doha, State of Qatar. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the

Bank comprise the Bank and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”). The Group is primarily engaged in conventional

banking, brokerage services and the credit card business and operates through its head office, branches and subsidiaries.

The principal subsidiaries of the Group are as follows:

Country of 

incorporation

Capital of the 

subsidiary

Activity of the 

subsidiary
Name of subsidiary

Alternatifbank  A.S.

Commercial Bank Financial Services L.L.C.

CBQ Finance Limited

New standards, amendments and interpretations : 

2- BASIS OF PREPARATION 

(a) Statement of compliance  

3- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is prepared in accordance with IAS 34 - "Interim Financial

Reporting". This interim condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the 2022 annual

consolidated financial statements of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required for full

consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. The results for the nine

months ended 30 September 2023 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31

December 2023.

The preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates

and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and

expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are the

same as those applied in the last annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2022.

The Group has adopted the following new and amended International Accounting Standards/International Financial Reporting

Standards as of 1 January 2023. The adoption of the below did not result in changes to previously reported net profit or equity of the

Group.

The Group has adopted International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules – Amendments to IAS 12 from the issuance date of 11

April 2023, the adoption of which did not result in changes to previously reported net profit or equity of the Group. The amendments 

provide a temporary mandatory exception from deferred tax accounting for the top-up tax and require new disclosures in the annual

financial statements. The Group has applied the exception with immediate effect. The mandatory exception applies retrospectively.



Others

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1)

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts and amendments to IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

Definition of Accounting Estimate (Amendments to IAS 8)

Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2)

Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (Amendments to IAS 12)

Standard Issued but not yet Effective

Deferred indefinitely

CPI Conversion Factors

31 December 2021 686.95 2.46

30 September 2022 1,046.89 1.62

31 December 2022 1,128.45 1.50

30 September 2023 1,691.04 1.00

Adjustment related to derivatives

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture (Amendments to 

IFRS 10 and IAS 28)

New standards, amendments and interpretations (continued) : 

3- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 QAR ‘000s  

During the period, the Group identified certain financial instruments that met the definition of derivatives under IFRS Standards, for

which the historical financial impact related to fair value has been recognized in the current reporting period as an opening

adjustments to retained earnings as of 1 January 2023. No comparative figures have been restated due to the limitation in sourcing

certain historical data inputs.

Monetary assets and liabilities are not restated because they are already expressed in terms of the monetary unit current. Non-

monetary assets and liabilities are restated by applying the relevant index from the date of acquisition or initial recording and are

subject to impairment assessment with the guidance in the relevant IFRS. The components of shareholders’ equity are restated by

applying the applicable general price index from the dates when components were contributed or otherwise arose.

All items in the statement of income are restated by applying the relevant conversion factors, except for restatement of certain

specific income statement items which arise from the restatement of non-monetary assets and liabilities like amortization and gain

or loss on sale of fixed assets.

The gain or loss on the net monetary position is the result of the effect of general inflation and is the difference resulting from the

restatement of non-monetary assets, liabilities, shareholders’ equity and income statement items. The gain or loss on the net

monetary position is included in the statement of income.

Applicaton of IAS 29 - Hyperinflation accounting

IAS 29 "Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies " requires that the financial statements of an entity whose functional

currency is that of a hyperinflationary economy be stated in the measuring unit currency at the reporting period end. IAS 29 provides

certain qualitative and quantitative guidelines to determine the existence of a hyperinflationary economy. Accordingly,

hyperinflation shall be deemed to exist where the last three years' cumulative inflation approaches or exceeds 100%.

From 1 April 2022, the Turkish economy is considered to be hyperinflationary in accordance with the criteria in IAS 29. This requires

purchasing power adjustment to the carrying values of the non-monetary assets and liabilities and to items in the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income with respect to subsidiaries of the Group operating in Turkey.

On the application of IAS 29 the Bank used the conversion factor derived from the consumer price index ("CPI") in Turkey. The CPIs

and corresponding conversion factors are since 2005 when Turkey previously ceased to be considered hyperinflationary.

The index and corresponding conversion factors are as follows:



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31-Dec-2022

(Audited)

Exposure (Carrying Value) Subject to ECL Stage1 Stage2 Stage3 Total Total

Due from banks and balances with central banks 23,055,141     867,905       -                 23,923,046   26,262,733   

Loans and advances to customers 73,157,278     18,204,770  5,113,371    96,475,419   102,516,547 

Investment securities (Debt) 26,040,243     306,665       -                 26,346,908   27,818,795   

20,435,877     1,897,888    251,775        22,585,540   24,521,361   

31-Dec-2022 

(Audited)

Opening Balance as at 1 January Stage1 Stage2 Stage3 Total

Due from banks and balances with central banks 39,033             41,472          -                 80,505           82,242           

Loans and advances to customers 177,181          1,565,009    3,578,370    5,320,560     4,662,053      

Investment securities (Debt) 55,993             6,997            -                 62,990           51,606           

71,105             26,415          220,833        318,353         167,593         

343,312          1,639,893    3,799,203    5,782,408     4,963,494      

ECL charge / (reversals) for the Period (net)

Due from banks and balances with central banks (10,821)           (19,319)        -                 (30,140)          (1,582)            

Loans and advances to customers* 17,307             279,068       514,175        810,550         1,208,753      

Investment securities (Debt) 2,098               (1,626)          -                 472                 11,422           

(47,673)           11,497          2,341            (33,835)          150,237         

(39,089)           269,620       516,516        747,047         1,368,830      

Write offs / Transfer

 Due from banks and balances with central banks -                   -                -                 -                  -                  

 Loans and advances to customers -                   -                (264,914)      (264,914)       (458,600)        

Investment securities (Debt) -                   -                -                 -                  -                  

-                   -                (1,283)           (1,283)            -                  

-                   -                (266,197)      (266,197)       (458,600)        

Exchange differences

Due from banks and balances with central banks (163)                 -                -                 (163)               (155)                

Loans and advances to customers 511                  (3,354)          (65,255)         (68,098)          (91,646)          

Investment securities (Debt) (47)                   -                -                 (47)                  (38)                  

(929)                 990               (2,700)           (2,639)            523                 

 (628)                 (2,364)          (67,955)         (70,947)          (91,316)          

Closing Balance as at 30 September/31 December

Due from banks and balances with central banks 28,049             22,153          -                 50,202           80,505           

Loans and Advances to Customers 194,999          1,840,723    3,762,376    5,798,098     5,320,560      

Investment securities (Debt) 58,044             5,371            -                 63,415           62,990           

22,503             38,902          219,191        280,596         318,353         

303,595          1,907,149    3,981,567    6,192,311     5,782,408      

Loan commitments and financial guarantees

Loan commitments and financial guarantees

* Includes interest suspended and recoveries on previously written off loans amounting to QAR 116.1 million and QAR 24.5 million 

respectively (30 September 2022: QAR 94.5 million and QAR 34.9 million respectively).

Movement in ECL
30-Sep-2023 

(Reviewed)

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) 

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 QAR ‘000s  

4- FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Group’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the consolidated financial

statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2022, except as mentioned in note 4.

Exposures and Movement in ECL

30-Sep-2023

(Reviewed)

Loan commitments and financial guarantees

Loan commitments and financial guarantees

Loan commitments and financial guarantees

Loan commitments and financial guarantees



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Stage1 Stage2 Stage3 Total

Exposure (Carrying Value) Subject to ECL

Due from banks and balances with central banks 27,417,454     2,426,832       -             29,844,286   

Loans and advances to customers 81,659,765     16,206,295     4,643,638 102,509,698 

Investment Securities (Debt) 24,902,115     336,128          -             25,238,243   

23,001,176     3,028,961       239,626     26,269,763   

Opening Balance as at 1 January 2022

Due from banks and balances with central banks 23,569             58,673             -             82,242           

Loans and advances to customers 221,716          1,450,366       2,989,971 4,662,053     

Investment Securities (Debt) 38,484             13,122             -             51,606           

86,785             54,375             26,433       167,593         

370,554          1,576,536       3,016,404 4,963,494     

ECL charge / (reversals) for the Period (net)

Due from banks and balances with central banks 2,191               (14,677)           -             (12,486)          

Loans and advances to customers 33,790             105,278          696,875     835,943         

Investment Securities (Debt) 1,089               (1,200)             -             (111)               

(18,528)           (17,568)           3,944         (32,152)          

18,542            71,833            700,819     791,194         

Write offs / Transfer

 Due from banks and balances with central banks -                   -                   -             -                  

 Loans and advances to customers -                   -                   (451,636)   (451,636)       
 Investment Securities (Debt) -                   -                   -             -                  

-                   -                   422             422                 

-                   -                   (451,214)   (451,214)       
Exchange differences

Due from banks and balances with central banks (87)                   -                   -             (87)                  

Loans and advances to customers 1,213               (10,994)           (40,947)      (50,728)          

Investment Securities (Debt) (67)                   -                   -             (67)                  

(1,877)             1,256               (2,264)        (2,885)            

 (818)                 (9,738)             (43,211)     (53,767)          

Closing Balance as at 30 September 2022

 Due from banks and balances with central banks 25,673             43,996             -             69,669           

Loans and Advances to Customers 256,719          1,544,650       3,194,263 4,995,632     

Investment Securities (Debt) 39,506             11,922             -             51,428           

66,380             38,063             28,535       132,978         

388,278          1,638,631       3,222,798 5,249,707     

Loan commitments and financial guarantees

Loan commitments and financial guarantees

Loan commitments and financial guarantees

Loan commitments and financial guarantees

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) 

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 QAR ‘000s  

Movement in ECL

(Reviewed)

4- FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Exposures and Movement in ECL
30-Sep-2022

Loan commitments and financial guarantees

Loan commitments and financial guarantees



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 September 2023 (Reviewed)

Wholesale 

Banking

Retail 

Banking
International

Unallocated, Intra - 

 group 

transactions and 

others

Total

Net interest income        1,922,170        790,392            173,519                        (8,902)        2,877,179 
Net fee, commission and other income           307,674        477,191            491,576                       68,665        1,345,106 
Segmental revenue        2,229,844     1,267,583            665,095                       59,763        4,222,285 
Net impairment reversals / (losses) on investment 

securities
                (411)                    -                      (61)                                -                    (472)

Net impairment losses on loans and advances to 

customers and other financial assets
        (411,727)       (123,798)            (70,351)                                -            (605,876)

Segmental profit        1,391,322        762,030              79,094                      (94,021)        2,138,425 

Share of results of associates  and a joint arrangement                      -                      -              225,801                          1,216            227,017 
Net profit for the period        1,391,322        762,030            304,895                      (92,805)        2,365,442 

Other information
Loans and advances to customers     75,965,754   10,992,837        4,553,787                                -        91,512,378 
Investments in associates and a joint arrangement                      -                      -          3,253,333                          7,075        3,260,408 
Assets (other than above)     54,426,063     1,889,367        3,965,515                  4,826,490      65,107,435 

   159,880,221 

Customer deposits     47,696,279   24,096,511        3,318,046                   (368,478)      74,742,358 

Liabilities (other than above)     52,587,425     1,666,860        4,320,116                  1,503,416      60,077,817 

   134,820,175 

Contingent liabilities     18,322,515     1,157,939        3,105,086                                -        22,585,540 

30 September 2022 (Reviewed)

Wholesale 

Banking

Retail 

Banking
International

Unallocated, Intra - 

 group 

transactions and 

others

Total

Net interest income        1,942,080        670,191            306,644                        (4,366)        2,914,549 

Net fee, commission and other income           328,299        525,524              91,347                       88,666        1,033,836 

Segmental revenue        2,270,379     1,195,715            397,991                       84,300        3,948,385 

Net impairment losses on investment securities                     68                    -                        43                                -                     111 

Net impairment loss on loans and advances to 

customers and other financial assets
        (532,913)       (124,098)              (4,852)                                -            (661,863)

Segmental profit        1,347,040        706,910              52,987                      (71,687) 2,035,250

Share of results of associates  and a joint arrangement                      -                      -              164,447                          1,629            166,076 

Net profit for the period        1,347,040        706,910            217,434                      (70,058) 2,201,326

Other information

Loans and advances to customers     82,451,610     8,581,954        7,397,199                                -        98,430,763 

Investments in associates and a joint arrangement                      -                      -          3,000,391                          7,072        3,007,463 

Assets (other than above)     59,343,387     1,601,397        4,992,666                  4,681,942      70,619,392 
   172,057,618 

Customer deposits     54,051,164   25,690,097        7,194,749                   (703,417)      86,232,593 

Liabilities (other than above)     53,936,912     3,935,912        4,404,101                (1,010,611)      61,266,314 

   147,498,907 

Contingent liabilities     20,559,293     1,874,011        3,276,459                     560,000      26,269,763 

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) 

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 QAR ‘000s  

5- SEGMENT INFORMATION 

Intra-group transactions are eliminated from this segmental information (Assets: QAR 3,556 million, Liabilities: QAR 1,205 million). 

Qatar Operations

Intra-group transactions are eliminated from this segmental information (Assets: QAR 6,817 million, Liabilities: QAR 4,198 million). 

Segment assets and liabilities comprise operating assets and liabilities which are directly handled by the operating segment and income or 

expenses are attributed with the assets and liabilities’ ownership. The following table summarizes performance of the operating segments:

Qatar Operations



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6- LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS
   Loans and advances to customers comprises: 30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 31-Dec-2022

Reviewed Reviewed Audited

Loans            86,080,671      89,724,160 89,950,630
Overdrafts              6,923,489        8,019,195 8,151,876
Bills discounted                    82,366           157,350 112,004
Bankers acceptances              3,391,475        4,612,329 4,305,125

           96,478,001    102,513,034 102,519,635
Deferred profit                    (2,582)              (3,336) (3,088)

           96,475,419    102,509,698 102,516,547
Accrued interest                 835,057           916,697 820,195
Allowance for impairment of loans and advances to 

customers*
           (3,762,376)      (3,194,263) (3,578,370)

ECL on loans and advances to customers            (2,035,722)      (1,801,369) (1,742,190)
Net loans and advances to customers            91,512,378      98,430,763      98,016,182 

7- INVESTMENT SECURITIES
Investment securities comprise the following 30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 31-Dec-2022

Reviewed Reviewed Audited
Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)              5,365,754        6,171,883        6,323,095 
Fair value through profit & loss (FVTPL)              2,060,257        2,745,213        2,498,623 
Amortized cost (AC)            21,927,034      20,546,982      20,607,181 
Accrued interest                 400,399           417,683           406,361 
Total            29,753,444      29,881,761      29,835,260 

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) 

The aggregate amount of non-performing loans and advances to customers as at 30 September 2023 amounted to

QAR 5,113 million which represents 5.3% of total loans and advances to customers (30 September 2022: QAR 4,644

million, 4.5% of total loans and advances to customers; 31 December 2022: QAR 5,046 million, 4.9% of total loans and

advances to customers).

*Allowance for impairment includes QAR 671 million of interest in suspense (30 September 2022: QAR 622 million; 31

December 2022: QAR 638 million).

The carrying value of investment securities pledged under Repurchase agreements (REPO) is QAR 11,020 million (30

September 2022: QAR 11,094  million; 31 December 2022: QAR 10,317 million).

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 QAR ‘000s  

Expected Credit losses of debt securities measured at FVOCI and AC amounted to QAR 63.4 million at 30 September

2023 (30 September 2022: QAR 51.4 million and 31 December 2022: QAR 63.0 million).



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 31-Dec-2022
Reviewed Reviewed Audited

      1,107,548          890,305          961,587 
          239,910          950,581          463,275 
      9,917,616    12,706,752    13,297,694 
      9,236,467       9,396,079       9,264,655 
          129,953            38,232            66,803 
    20,631,494    23,981,949    24,054,014 

30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 31-Dec-2022
Reviewed Reviewed Audited

    27,632,778    27,344,082    26,003,197 
      5,461,751       5,907,042       5,948,246 
    41,094,405    52,632,413    50,732,362 
          553,424          349,056          483,687 
    74,742,358    86,232,593    83,167,492 

11- DEBT SECURITIES 30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 31-Dec-2022
Reviewed Reviewed Audited

EMTN Unsecured Programme – Senior Unsecured Notes       7,509,806    10,042,880       9,827,802 
Senior Notes             13,787          180,279          111,456 
Subordinated Notes           724,630          726,796          727,437 
Others           416,474          469,236                      -   

Accrued interest             78,913            78,266            47,621 

Total       8,743,610    11,497,457    10,714,316 

The table below shows the maturity profile of debt securities:

30-Jun-2023 30-Sep-2022 31-Dec-2022

Reviewed Reviewed Audited

Up to 1 year       2,004,919       3,814,620       3,646,191 

Between 1 and 3 years       2,895,288       1,432,600       1,486,679 

Over 3 years       3,843,403       6,250,237       5,581,446 

Total       8,743,610    11,497,457    10,714,316 

For the reporting period ended 30 September 2023, the percentage of ownership for the investment in associates

and a joint arrangement was the same as reported as at and for the year ended 31 December 2022. At 30

September 2023, the Bank has recorded the share of profit for the investment in associates and a joint arrangement

based on management accounts.

8- INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES AND A JOINT ARRANGEMENT

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) 

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 QAR ‘000s  

The Group had previously classified its investment in UAB as an asset held for sale as they were under advanced 

9- DUE TO BANKS

Balances due to central banks

Total

Current accounts

10- CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

Current and call deposits
Saving deposits

Accrued interest

Repurchase agreements with banks

Time deposits

Total
Accrued interest

Placement with banks



NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

QAR ‘000s  

12- OTHER BORROWINGS

30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 31-Dec-2022

Reviewed Reviewed Audited

Bilateral loans              6,004,913              4,342,039              2,227,400 

Syndicated loans            12,632,377              8,359,708              8,365,027 

Others              2,192,106              2,434,480              5,077,280 

Accrued interest                 444,803                 191,938                 271,820 

Total           21,274,199            15,328,165            15,941,527 

The table below shows the maturity profile of other borrowings:

30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 31-Dec-2022

Reviewed Reviewed Audited

Up to 1 year              8,817,029              6,237,957              5,785,722 

Between 1 and 3 years              1,993,696              5,806,306              5,642,331 

Over 3 years            10,463,474              3,283,902              4,513,474 

Total           21,274,199            15,328,165            15,941,527 

13- EQUITY

Share capital 30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 31-Dec-2022

Reviewed Reviewed Audited

Authorised number of ordinary shares      4,047,253,750      4,047,253,750      4,047,253,750 

Nominal value of ordinary shares (QAR)                             1                             1                             1 

Issued and paid up capital (in thousands of Qatar Riyals)              4,047,254              4,047,254              4,047,254 

30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022

Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed Reviewed

Basic and diluted

Profit attributable to the equity holders of the bank                 811,126                 768,977              2,365,442        2,201,326 

Less: Dividend on Instrument eligible for additional capital                  (40,950)                  (40,950)                  (81,900)            (81,900)

                770,176                 728,027              2,283,542        2,119,426 

Weighted average number of outstanding ordinary shares in 

thousands 
             4,047,254              4,047,254              4,047,254        4,047,254 

Basic/diluted earnings per share (QAR)                        0.19                        0.18                        0.56                  0.52 

Nine months endedThree months ended

16- EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share of the Group is calculated by dividing profit for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Bank by the weighted

average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period:

Staff costs include a cost of QAR 85.1 million for the period ended 30 September 2023 (30 September 2022 : QAR 127.3 million) with respect to 

performance rights.

15- STAFF COSTS

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) 

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

A cash dividend of 25% for the year 2022 (2021: 16% cash dividend), was approved at the Annual General Assembly held on 16

March 2023 (2022: 16 March 2022) and distributed to shareholders.

14- DIVIDEND
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17- CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND OTHER COMMITMENTS 30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 31-Dec-2022

Reviewed Reviewed Audited

a- Contingent liabilities

Unutilized credit facilities        4,937,970      4,493,468      3,855,417 

Guarantees     15,593,669   18,630,537   17,631,602 

Letters of credit        2,053,901      3,145,758      3,034,342 

Total     22,585,540   26,269,763   24,521,361 

b- Other commitments

Derivative financial instruments (notional)     24,523,851   54,232,742   62,040,421 

Capital commitments           190,670         308,988         211,837 

Total     24,714,521   54,541,730   62,252,258 

18- CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 31-Dec-2022

Reviewed Reviewed Audited

Cash and balances with central banks *        3,571,277      6,781,097      3,388,384 

Due from banks up to 90 days     15,536,717      9,198,103   10,911,980 

    19,107,994   15,979,200   14,300,364 

30-Sep-2023 (Reviewed) Level 1 Level 2  Level 3 
 Carrying 

amount 

Derivative assets                   -          1,022,193                    -        1,022,193 

Investment securities     2,634,631        4,686,549         104,831      7,426,011 

   2,634,631       5,708,742         104,831     8,448,204 
 

Derivative liabilities                   -          1,182,359                    -        1,182,359 

                  -         1,182,359                    -       1,182,359 

31-Dec-2022 (Audited) Level 1 Level 2  Level 3 
 Carrying 

amount 
Derivative assets                   -             936,075                    -           936,075 

Investment securities     3,181,459        5,560,470           79,789      8,821,718 

    3,181,459        6,496,545           79,789      9,757,793 

 

Derivative liabilities                   -             826,234                    -           826,234 

                  -             826,234                    -           826,234 

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) 

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 QAR ‘000s  

Except for the adjustment referred to in note 3, there were no changes in the Group's valuation process, valuation

techniques, and type of inputs used in the fair value measurement during the period.

The table below analyses financial instruments measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period, by the level

in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorised:

* Cash and balances with central banks exclude the mandatory cash reserve.

19- VALUATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
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30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 31-Dec-2022

Reviewed Reviewed Audited

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET 1) Capital 14,248,919   14,102,106      14,534,849     

Additional Tier 1 (AT 1) Instruments 4,437,528     4,983,528        4,983,528       

Additional Tier 2 Capital 1,353,211     2,164,888        2,171,251       

Total eligible capital    20,039,658       21,250,522       21,689,628 

Risk weighted assets  122,227,655     125,202,839     125,475,365 

Total capital ratio 16.4% 17.0% 17.3%

Bank ("DSIB") buffer is 14.12%.

30-Sep-2023 30-Sep-2022 31-Dec-2022
Reviewed Reviewed Audited

Board members of the Bank

Loans, advances and financing activities (a)       1,628,455 1,648,967 1,523,864

Deposits       1,047,706 739,138 789,391

Contingent liabilities and other commitments              5,130 14,519 13,809

Interest and fee income received          156,081 80,979 122,396

Interest paid on deposits            15,888 27,436 29,325

Remuneration                     -                          -   18,500

Associates and joint arrangement companies

Due from banks          145,600 146,724 145,600

Due to banks            30,101 16,925 51,980

Deposits              6,287 4,608 5,995

Contingent liabilities              7,854 20,575 10,073

Interest earned from Associates                  708                        -                          -   

Interest paid to associates              2,585 460 1,297

Senior management of the bank

Remuneration and other benefits (b)            38,023 35,343 47,115

Loans and advances              8,397 7,913 7,522

The Commercial Bank (P.S.Q.C.) 

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 QAR ‘000s  

21- RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE

The Group carries out various transactions with subsidiaries, associates and joint arrangement companies, members of the Board of

Directors, the executive management or companies in which they have significant interest or any other parties of important

influence in the Group’s financial or operating decisions. The balances at the reporting date with these accounts were as follows:

20- CAPITAL ADEQUACY

The Group follows Basel III Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) calculation in accordance with Qatar Central Bank (QCB) regulations. The

minimum accepted total Capital Adequacy Ratio requirements under Basel III as per QCB Requirements is as follows:

 - Minimum limit without Capital Conservation buffer is 10% 

 - Minimum limit including Capital Conservation buffer, ICAAP buffer and the applicable Domestically Systemically Important

(a) A significant portion of the loans, advances and financing activities’ balance at 30 September 2023 with the members of the

Board and the companies in which they have significant influence, are secured against tangible collateral or personal guarantees.

Moreover, the loans and advances are performing satisfactorily honoring all obligations. 

22- RECLASSIFICATION

Certain comparative figures may have been reclassified where necessary, to conform with current period presentation. Such 

reclassification  did not affect the previously reported net profits, net assets or equity.

(b) In addition to the above remuneration and other benefits, employees of the bank including the senior management have been

granted performance rights. For the 9 months period ended 30 September 2023, the cost of performance rights for the senior

management was credit of QAR 10.4 million (30 September 2022: QAR 63.5 million and 31 December 2022: credit of QAR 43.3

million).
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